
 

CERTIFICATE NO. 403 

FIRST AMENDMENT 1 

 
 

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

 

IN THE MATTER OF ASPEN CREEK 

WATER CO., INC.’S APPLICATION TO 

AMEND CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO. 403 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CASE NO. ASP-W-24-02 

 

CERTIFICATE NO. 403 

FIRST AMENDMENT  

  

On August 20, 2024, Aspen Creek Water Co., Inc. applied to amend its Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity No. 403 to incorporate property that is contiguous to its existing 

system and certificated area where it intends to serve a new customer.  

 IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the public convenience and necessity requires, or will 

require, Aspen Creek Water Co., Inc., its successors and assigns, to hold, construct or otherwise 

acquire, to maintain and to operate a water system and provide a potable water supply to the 

extending boundary of the existing system and certificated area. 

 This Certificate is for such purpose to own, hold, construct or otherwise acquire and to 

maintain and operate within said territory water wells, reservoirs, tanks, towers, stand pipes, 

collectors, settling basins, galleries and other works and structures, and also to lay, take up, repair, 

remove, extend, alter, maintain and operate water mains, pipes, conduits, aqueducts, hydrants and 

other appliances, equipment and facilities in, upon, over, under, along, through and across all 

streets, avenues, alleys, streams, highways, roads, and other public places in said territory as the 

same now exists or may hereafter be extended, laid out or established, and to exercise the rights 

and privileges granted, or to which may hereafter be granted Aspen Creek Water Co, Inc., its 

successors or assigns, by any franchise conferred by the state of Idaho or any political subdivision 

thereof. 

 This Certificate incorporates property to the extending boundary of the existing certificated 

service area (Attachment A) and all previously authorized certificated service area (Attachment 

B).  

 This Certificate is predicated upon and issued pursuant to the findings and provisions of 

Order No. 36417 in Case No. ASP-W-24-02 to which reference is hereby made. 

  



 

CERTIFICATE NO. 403 

FIRST AMENDMENT 2 

DATED at Boise, Idaho this 9th day of December 2024. 

 

 

 

  __________________________________________ 

  ERIC ANDERSON, PRESIDENT 

 

 

  __________________________________________ 

   JOHN R. HAMMOND JR., COMMISSIONER  

 

 

  __________________________________________ 

  EDWARD LODGE, COMMISSIONER 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

   

Monica Barrios-Sanchez 

Commission Secretary 
 

I:\Legal\WATER\ASP-W-24-02\orders\ASPW2402_Cert 403_First Amended_kh.docx 

 



ATTACHMENT  A 
Addition to Aspen Creek CPCN No. 403

ASP-W-24-02



Addition to Aspen Creek Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 403 
Case No. ASP-W-24-02 

Bear Lake County, Idaho, Instrument No. 227910 

(See Exhibit 1 for Instrument No. 227910 detailed property description) 

and 

Bear Lake County, Idaho, Instrument No. 22049 

(See Exhibit 2 for Instrument No. 22049 detailed property description) 

and 

Bear Lake County, Idaho, Instrument No. 227372 

(See Exhibit 3 for Instrument No. 227372 detailed property description) 

and 

B.S. Farms Subdivision, Bear Lake County, Idaho, Instrument No. 239792 

(See Exhibit 4 for B.S. Farms Subdivision plat map and detailed property description) 

Attachment A
ASP-W-24-02
Comments
October 9, 2024



# 227910 

Exhibit "A" 

A parcel oflandlocatedin Sections 14, J5 and 23, Township 16 Sou1h, Range43 East, Boise Meridian, Bear 
Lake County, Idaho and further described as follows: 

Beginning at the Northwest comer of said Section 23, from which the Meander comer of Section 23 bears North 
89° 38' 10" East 1069.02 feet; 
Thence North 89° 38' 10" East 72.64 feet along the North line of said Section 23 to a point on the Northerly right 
of way line of Loveland Lane, the True Point of Beginning; , 
Thence Sonth 75° 3.0' 44" East461.31 feet along said right of way line, to a point on the East deed line of the 
parcel ofland owned by William D. Stock & Lucy Kmght as recorded under instrument nnmber 158878 in the 
official records of Bear Lake Couoty; 
Thence North 08° 35' 00" East 315.56 feet along said East line; 
Thence North 13° 13.' 00" East 200.10 feet along said East line it's extension to a point on a fence line; 
Thence North 78° 29' 30" West 1048.74 feet along said fence line to a found 5/8" rebarwith cap; Thence South 
06° 30' 49" West463.91 feet along a fence line to a point on the said Northerly right of way line of Loveland 
Lane; 
Thence South 75° 30' 44" East 558.55 feet along said right of way line to the True Point of Beginning. 

(05803.00 & 05860.00) 

( 
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.

# 220049 

EXHIBIT "A" 

A parcjel of land locate� In Sections 15 and.22, Township 16 South,. Range 43 East, 89ise 
Meridiii!n, Bear Lake County; Idaho and further described as follows: 
Beginning at the North quarter comer of said Section 22; from which the Northeast comer 
of Sec:tion 22 bears North 89° 43' 00" _East26�2.38 feet; 
Thenc� North 89" 43' 00'' East 1434.50 feet along the north line of said Section 22; 
Thence North 00" 17' 00" West 276.58 feet to a found rebar with cap labeled, JHS set on 
t_he southerly right of way line of Loveland Lane, said point also being· the northeast comer 
of that parcel .of land as· shown on Record of Survey instrument number 200056 in the 
officia\ records o[ Bear Lake County, the True Point of B�inning; 
Thence South 75° 34' 28" East 520. 70 feet along said right of way line; 
Thane� South 35° 25' 10" West 462.88 feet to a 5/8" rebar with cap labeled, "A.A. 
Hudson, PLS 13173"; -1 

Thence North 73" 16' 50" West 388.22 feet to a point on the east line of said parcel shown 
on R�ord of Survey instrument number 200056; 
Thenel:I North 18" 57' 37"· East 417.92 feet along said east line to the True Point of 
�egin1ing. 

l 
l � 
,! 
' 
' 
; 

' 
' 
l 

!'

f. 
1.
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. . 
EXHIBIT A 

# 220049 

201909 

A parcel of ground located in the Southeast Quarter of Section 15 and the Northeast Quarter of 
Sectlon-221 Township 16 South, Range 43 East of the Boise Meridian, and further described as 

' follows: ' ; 
. i 

Commencing at t�e rebar with AAH Cap found at the South Quarter Corner of Section 15, 
Township 16 South, Range 43 East of the Boise Base and Meridian, and running thence Norh 
.00•09•42" East 255.42 feet; thence South 75"25'37" East 61.95 feet; thence North 00•09•42" East 
203.19 feet; thenci3 South 75°24148" East 231.99 feet; thence South 1a•3s•20" West 23.72 feet; 
thence South 75°2�'48" East 208.7-1 feet: thence North 16"36'20" East 208.84 feet to a point on the 
South right of way llne of Loveland Lane; thence Southeasterly along said right of way line the 
following two cour�n: 1) South 75"24'48" East 375.87 feet to a rebar with a HLE 4563 Cap; 2} 

, tt:ience South 75"13'17" East 427.31 feet to a rebar wlth a HLE 4563 Cap found at the Northeast 
Comer of the Asp�n Creek Meadows SubdMston Phase 3 and Is also a point on the Easterly right 
of way line of Old �phr!Eim Road, said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNINGi and running 
thence Southerly �long the easterly right of way line of OJd Ephriam Road the following two 
courses: 1) South �5°18130" West 84.67 feet, 2) thence South-16°36'20" West 320.19 feet; thence 
South 15°13'29" Vi(est along the Easterly right of way line of Old Ephriam Road and the projection 
thereof 354.44 feet; thence South 75°37'05" East 403.80 feet to a point In the approximate 

- ., centerline of -an existing canal; thence Northwesterly fallowlng said approximate centerline the
• following eleven cqurses: 1) North 08°14'43" East 46,61 feet; 2) thence North 06°16'08" West 29.62
feet; 3) thence Nqrth 14"40'40" West 28.38 feet; 4) thence _North 18°18'19'.' West 38,73 feet; 5)

,, thence North 23°fi8'42" West 38.27 feet; 6) thence North 36°35150'' West 29.34 feet: 7) thence 
North· 34°28'08" West 52.60 feet; 8) thence North 31 °00'21" West 88.68 feet; 9) thence North 
.35"51'57" West 14.00 feet: 10) thence North 36°26'42" Wast 35.78 feet; 11) thence North 
41.15'19'' West 56.54 feet; thence leaving said canal North 18°18148" East 417.92 feet to a point on 

··the South right of way line of Loveland Lane; thence North 75°1_311T' West along said South right of
way line 121,27 te,t to The Point of Beginning.

, ., 

l 
l 
l 

. ' 

,• 

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 2

Attachment A
ASP-W-24-02
Comments
October 9, 2024



• • Date: 07 /18/-2018 Warranty- Deed 
- continued

EXHIBIT A 

227372 

• FIie No.: 68&319-M0N (ab)

A parcel of land located In Sections 22 and 23, Township 16 South, Range 43 East, Boise 
Meridian, Bear Lake County, Idaho and further described as follows: 
Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Section 22, from which the North quarter corner 

of Section 22 bears South 8911 43 1 0011 West 2632.58 feet; 
Thence North 78° 32' 23" West 709.33 feet to a found 5/8" rebar with cap set on the 
Southerly right of way line of Loveland Lane; 
Thence South 35° 25' 10" West 238,90 feet to a 5/8" rebar with cap labeled, "A.A. Hudson, 
PLS 13173", the True Point of Beginning; 
Thence South 75° 33' 37" East 961.35 feet to a found 5/8" rebar with cap set at the 
Southwest corner of the parcel of land owned by w. Charles Swanson, which parcel is 
described in Instrument # 214618 in the official records of Bear Lake County; 
Thence South 74° 53' 2611 East 300.70 feet along the South line of said Swanson parcel to a 
5/8" rebar with cap; 
Thence South 23° 05' 43" West 210.21 feet to a 5/8" rebar with cap set at a fence corner; 
Thence South 17° 361 1211 West 314.19 feet along a fence line to a 5/8" rebar with cap set on 
a fence line agreed upon as a property line In the boundary line agreement recorded as 
Instrument # 190485 in the official records of Bear Lake County; 
Thence along said agreed upon line the following 2 courses: 
Thence North 76° 15' 05" West 1123.04 feet; 
Thence North 74° 14' 22" West 259.46 feet to a point on the East line of the parcel of land 
shown on the survey recorded as Instrument # 200056 in the official records of Bear Lake 
County; 
Thence along said East line the following 11 courses: 
Thence North 08° 14' 43" West 49.06 feet; 
Thence North 06° 16' 0811 West 29.62 feet; 
Thence North 14° 401 40 11 West 28.36 feet; 
Thence North 18° 18' 19 11 West 38.73 feet; 
Thence North 23° 58' 4211 West 38,27 feet; 
Thence North 36° 35' 50" West 29.34 feet; 
Thence North 34° 28' osn West 52.60 feet; 
Thence North 31 ° 001 2111 West 88.68 feet; 
Thence North 35° 51' 57" West 14.00 feet; 
Thence North 36° 26' 42" West 35.78 feet; 
Thence North 41 ° 15' 19" West 56.54 feet to the Southwest corner of the parcel of land 
shown on the survey recorded as Instrument # 223696 in the official records of Bear Lake 
County; 
Thence South 73° 16' 50" East 388.22 feet along the South line of said Instrument # 223696 
parcel to a found rebar with cap set at the Southeast corner thereof; 
Thence North 35° 25' 1011 East 223.97 feet along the East line of said Instrument # 223696 
parcel to the True Point of Beginning. 

Page 3 of 3 
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COMBINED PRELIMINARY AND FINAL PLAT 

B.S. FARMS SUBDIVISION 

---

SECTIONS 15, 22, & 23, T. 16 S. R. 43 E. BOISE MERIDIAN 

BEAR LAKE COUNTY, IDAHO 

SUBDIVIDER AND OWNER: 
BILL STOCK 
1917 US HIGHWAY 89 
FISH HAVEN, IDAHO 83287 

� ,• '.') 
NORTH QUARTER CORNER _,,. . ,a ;,,'V/
SECTION 22 FOUND REBAR ,, ,,{> �"'/ 

If 
BLOCK 1 LOT 4 WITH CAP AS SHOWN ON , ,a '.'o'0 "> I 

CPFR INSTR. II 171925 ,,{> I:? 1"> I \0 Acres � ---

NORTHEAST CORNER SECTION 
22 FOUND REBAR WITH CAP 
AS SHOWN ON CPFR INSTR. 
# 133018 

15 
I;?,,_,,,, j1 1291 ,LOVELAND LNI

►"'111,. ------+�,, I 
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BASIS OF BEARINGS 

FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER SECTION 22 THE 
NORTH QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 22 BEARS 
N 89"55' 47" W 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
FOR 

MCKINNON AND COMPANY INSTR. # 227372
RECORD OF SURVEY INSTR. I/ 227 404 

B.S. FARMS SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY 

BLOCK 1 LOT 2 
1.0 Acres 

I 211 LOVELAND

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN SECTIONS 15, 22 AND 23, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST, 
BOISE MERIDIAN, BEAR LAKE COUNTY, IDAHO AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 22, FROM WHICH THE NORTH QUARTER 
CORNER OF SECTION 22 BEARS SOUTH 89' 55' 47" WEST 2632.60 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 78' 11' 1 o• WEST 709.33 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP SET ON THE 
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LOVELAND LANE, THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE SOUTH 35' 46' 23" WEST 213.35 FEET (SOUTH 35" 25' 1 o• WEST BY RECORD) TO A 5/8" REBAR 
WITH CAP LABELED, "A.A HUDSON, PLS 13173"; 
THENCE SOUTH 75" 12' 24" EAST 895.46 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP; 
THENCE NORTH 24' 42' 36" EAST 202.23 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP SET ON THE SAID SOUTHERLY 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LOVELAND LANE; 
THENCE NORTH 75" 12' 24" WEST 853.90 FEET (NORTH 75" 33' 37" WEST BY RECORD) ALONG SAID RIGHT 
OF WAY LINE TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 4.0 ACRES OF LAND. 

COMBINED PRELIMINARY AND FINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT 
FOR 

SHEET 1 OF 2 

� 

LEGEND 

-x--

• 

0 

◊ 

EXISTING FENCE 
DEED (RECORD) LINE 
BY RECORD 
SECTION CORNER 
FOUND 

SET BY THIS SURVEY 
5/8" REBAR W/ AL. CAP 
FOUND BY THIS SURVEY 
5/8" REBAR W/ CAP 
POINT NOT FOUND OR SET 

---

-----------
---

ALTITUDE HOLDINGS, 
INSTR. # 234860

EDGE 1 O' WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT 

BUILDING SET BACK LINES 
SEE NOTE 7 ON SHEET 2 OF 2 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE 

B. S. FARMS SUBDIVISION 
I, TIMOTHY LYNN CHRISTENSEN DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A LICENSED 

A A HUDSON LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF IDAHO, THAT I HOLD CERTIFICATE 
21 <i 1a,, [ F 2• • NUMBER 13173 AND THAT BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE OWNERS OF THIS INSTRUMENT N0.21:t L. f' I 

SECTIONS 15, 22, & 23, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST, BOISE MERIDIAN PROPERTY I HAVE CAUSED A SURVEY TO BE MADE AS SHOWN AND DATE IO . 14- 2J, 2L TIME Ii): 1,(.. P'"' 
AND BEAR LAKE COUNTY, IDAHO 

DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT. 
RECORD OF SURV

�

O. 
REVISIONS SURVEYED BY: TC 

' 

,d REQUESTED BY 
� �

� 132 s ouTH STATE ASSOCIATES 1 OFFICE WORK BY, TC /o n/iz.
� � 

.f RECORDED BY�_<l<.='b--• a.��«.!::il'-'------
PRESTON. IDAHO 83263 2 FIELD BOOK NO. - _l!:��lk�����·�'�J4 l'f'1 FEE __ <p=-_._lf,_ .... ___________ _ 

\..,( _
2

_
08

_)_8_
52

_-_
1

_
1

_ss _______________________ ...1;_P_R _oJ_ E_cT __ N_ o _. _1 s_1 _18 _____________ co_ M_ P_L _ET_1o_N--DA_TE ___ o c;[;;;T.;;;;;20_ 2_2 ______ ;;;;;j,, ___________________ D_A _rE ___________ T_1M_ o __ L ___ c_H _R1_sT _E _N _sE_N_i,.I/ _____
__ �------

----------� 

DRAWING: 15178BSFARMSSUBDMSION.dwg
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OWNER'S CERTIFICATE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT, THAT I THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER OF THE 
TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED ABOVE AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT HAVE CAUSED THE 
SAME TO BE SURVEYED AND SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS, AND EASEMENTS AS 
INDICATED ON THIS PLAT, THE WHOLE TO BE HERINAFTER KNOWN AS S.S. FARMS 
SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN SECTIONS 15, 22, AND 23, TOWNSHIP 
16 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST, BOISE MERIDIAN, DO HEREBY DEDICATE AND SET 
APART THE SAME AS A SUBDIVISION AND DEDICATE THE PUBLIC UTILITY UTILITY 
EASEMENTS FOR THE USE OF PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES. 

IN j(llJ'if.!i,5 WHEREO..i-\!.J�\f, H_EREUNTO SET MY SIGNATURE THIS 
_a{_�AY OF C7�.D. 2022. 

��--'-#4/ WILLIAM D. STOCK 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

STATE OF �O) 

Lr _J."
ss 

COUNTY O -�"""'--'A,_._ ,...L. / 
ON THIS Y OF -("!"C�..,���0� 2022 BEFORE ME, THE 
UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED WILLIAM D. STOCK, 
THE ABOVE NAMED OWNER OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED SUBDIVISION, 
KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PARTY WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE 
FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE EXECUTED 
THE SAME AS SUCH. 

UTILITY STATEMENT 

UTILITIES SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND OPERATE THEIR 
EQUIPMENT ABOVE AND BELOW GROUND AND ALL OTHER RELATED FACILITIES 
WITHIN THE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS IDENTIFIED ON THIS PLAT MAP AS 
MAY BE NECESSARY OR DESIRABLE IN PROVIDING ELECTRIC SERVICE WITHIN 
AND WITHOUT THE LOTS IDENTIFIED HEREIN, INCLUDING RIGHT OF ACCESS TO 
SUCH FACILITIES AND THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE REMOVAL OF ANY 
OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING STRUCTURES, TREES AND VEGETATION THAT MAY BE 
PLACED WITHIN THE PUE. THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE THE LOT OWNER TO 
REMOVE ALL STRUCTURES WITHIN THE PUE AT THE LOT OWNER'S EXPENSE, 
OR THE UTILITY MAY REMOVE SUCH STRUCTURES AT THE LOT OWNER'S 
EXPENSE. AT NO TIME MAY ANY PERMANENT STRUCTURES BE PLACED WITHIN 
THE PUE OR ANY OTHER OBSTRUCTION WHICH INTERFERES WITH THE USE OF 
THE PUE WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE UTILITIES WITH 
FACILITIES IN THE PUE. 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT STATEMENT 
SANITARY RESTRICTIONS AS REQUIRED BY IDAHO CODE TITLE 50, CHAPTER 13 ARE IN 
FORCE. NO OWNER SHALL CONSTRUCT ANY BUILIDING, DWELLING OR SHELTER WHICH 
NECESSITATES THE SUPPLYING OF WATER OR SEWAGE FACILITIES FOR PERSONS USING 
SUCH PREMISES UNTIL SANITARY REQUIREMENTS ARE SATISFIED AND LIFTED. SANITARY 
RESTRICTIONS WILL BE LIFTED ON A LOT BY LOT BASIS WITH NO LOT HAVING MORE 
THAN ONE DWELLING. LOTS SHALL NOT BE REDUCED IN SIZE WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL 
OF THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT. NO ADDITIONAL DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLIES SHALL BE 
INSTALLED BEYOND THE WATER SYSTEM APPROVAL IN THE SANITARY RESTRICTION 
RELEASE. 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT CERTIFICATE 

SANITARY RESTRICTIONS AS REQUIRED BY IDAHO CODE TITLE 50, CHAPTER 13 ARE IN 
FORCE. NO OWNER SHALL CONSTRUCT ANY BUILDING, DWELLING, OR SHELTER WHICH 
NECESSITATES THE SUPPLYING OF WATER OR SEWAGE FACILITIES FOR PERSONS USING SUCH 
PREMISES UNTIL SANITARY REQUIREMENTS ARE SATISFIED AND LIFTED. 

DATE DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT, EHS 

/' LAND SURVEYORS 

A. A. HUDSON 

COMBINED PRELIMINARY AND FINAL PLAT 

B.S. FARMS SUBDIVISION 
SECTIONS 15, 22, & 23, T. 16 S. R. 43 E. BOISE MERIDIAN 

BEAR LAKE COUNTY, IDAHO 

NOTES: 
1: THE ZONING OF THIS PROPERTY IS RECREATION. 
2: THE LOTS IN THIS SUBDIVISION WILL BE USED FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL. 
3: THERE IS NO SPACE TO BE DEDICATED TO BEAR LAKE COUNTY WITH THIS PLAT. THE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS 

SHOWN WILL BE DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES. 
4: DISPOSAL OF SANITARY SEWER FROM ALL LOTS WILL BE PROVIDED BY FISH HAVEN RECREATIONAL SEWER DISTRICT. 
5: CULINARY WATER WILL BE PROVIDED TO ALL LOTS BY INDIVIDUAL WELLS. 
6: THIS AREA IS NOT IN A FLOOD PLAIN. 
7: NORMAL BUILDING SETBACK LINES WILL BE 30 FEET OFF FRONT PROPERTY LINES, 10 FEET OFF SIDE PROPERTY 

LINES AND 20' OFF REAR PROPERTY LINES. BUILDING SETBACK LINES ARE SHOWN. 
8: PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL BE CREATED BY THIS PLAT THAT RUN 10 FEET WIDE ALONG ALL THE ROADS. 
9: THE LOTS IN THIS SUBDIVISION ARE ALL IN THE SAME BLOCK. THERE ARE NOT MULTIPLE BLOCKS. 
10: THERE WILL BE NO IRRIGATION WATER PROVIDED TO THESE LOTS. 

FISH HA VEN RECREATIONAL SEWER DISTRICT 

SANITARY SEWER FROM THIS SUBDIVISION WILL BE DISPOSED OF TO 
RECREATIONAL SEWER DISTRICT. 

� _ 

L��k_ --�AN 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT AND CONFORMANCE WITH 
THE IDAHO CODE AND THE BEAR LAKE COUNTY SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE 

THIS DAY OF h / ,1 , A.D., 2022. --
7 

�1:-rt<_�<-=-2::)

REVIEWING LAND SURVEYOR CERTIFICATE 

FISH HAVEN 

-------

t 

SUBDIVIDER AND OWNER: 
BILL STOCK 
1917 US HIGHWAY 89 
FISH HAVEN, IDAHO 83287 

VICINITY MAP 
NOT TO SCALE 

(PROJECT LOCATED ON 
LOVELAND LANE SOUTH OF 
FISH HAVEN) 

REVIEWED AND FOUND TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH IDAHO CODE 
TITLE 50, CHAPTER 13. 

N 

8346 
LS NUMBER 

BEAR LAKE COUNTY CLERK 

APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HAVE REVIEWED AND APPROVED THIS PLAT 

APPROVED THIS ]{j 11-,DAY OF {JrJ..f;.., , A.D., 2022

COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION 

C
E

RTI�tr
l� ¢!!_(;.pF qa£J�2022.

P-lll:_GlfA; 'L6..!<�-1'1 
BEAR LAKE COUNTY TREASURER 

COMBINED PRELIMINARY AND FINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT 
FOR 

B.S. FARMS SUBDIVISION 

SHEET 2 OF 2 

NARRATIVE: 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO CREATE A 4 LOT SUBDIVISION FROM THE PARCEL OF LAND OWNED BY WILLIAM D. 
STOCK DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT # 227757 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF BEAR LAKE COUNTY. A SURVEY RECORDED 
AS INSTRUMENT # 225143 WAS PREVIOUSLY DONE ON THE PROPERTY. THIS SURVEY USED THAT SURVEY AS A 
REFERENCE FOR THE BOUNDARY. THIS SURVEY WAS DONE UNDER THE DIRECTION OF WILLIAM STOCK THE OWNER OF THE 
PARCEL THE PARCEL BEING SUBDIVIDED IS 4.8 ACRES. ONLY 4 ACRES OF THE PARCEL IS BEING INCLUDED IN THIS 
SUBDIVISION. THE REMAINING 0.8 ACRE WILL BE USED AS ROAD RIGHT OF WAY FOR A FUTURE SUBDIVISION PHASE. 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE 
I, TIMOTHY LYINN CHRISTENSEN DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A LICENSED 
LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF IDAHO, THAT I HOLD CERTIFICATE 
NUMBER 13173 AND THAT BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE OWNERS OF THIS INSTRUMENT NO. 

SECTIONS 15, 22, & 23, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST, BOISE MERIDIAN PROPERTY I HAVE CAUSED A SURVEY TO BE MADE AS SHOWN AND DATE TIME 
AND DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT. 

BEAR LAKE COUNTY, IDAHO 
REVISIONS SURVEYED BY: TC 

ASSOCIATES 1 32 SOUTH STATE 1 OFFICE WORK BY: TC 
PRESTON, IDAHO 83263 2 FIELD BOOK NO. -

\.. (208)852-1155 PROJECT NO. 15178 COMPLETION DATE OCT 2022 
,011�u... 

DATE 

-- -Id ,il't 
� ··�1 L 

-
TIMOTHVLY N CHRISTENSEN 

RECORD OF SURVEY NO. 
REQUESTED BY 
RECORDED BY.. 

r, FEE

DRAWING: 15178BSFARMSSUBDIVISION.dwg

" 

� 
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FIRST IDAHO TITLE G0MRANVe= 44 

COMPANY 469 Washington Street, Montpelier, Idaho 83254 • Phone:-:ma:847-13D0, Fax: 208~847-1314-
Montpelier * 

July 23, 2002 

Michael Fuss 
Idaho Public Utilities Commission 
4 72 West Washington 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise ID 83720-0074 

RE: Aspen Creek Water Company 

Dear Mr. Fuss: 

Gary McKee asked me to send you the attached plat map with the Sections marked, so 
you can tell a little better where the subject property lies. I have tried to mark the 
sections on the attached plat map, and highlight the property involved in the proposed 
water company. I am also including one of the old county plat maps for your 
comparison. The detail is not nearly as good on it as on the new plats, but the outline of 
the sections involved is much more clear. 

If we can be of further assistance to you in any way, please contact our office. 

Sincerely 

'~~~~ 
Kay Beck 
Manager 
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FIRST IDAHO TITLE COMPANY 
FIRST 
IDAHO 
TITLE 

TITLE INSURANCE- ESCROWS 

COMPANY 469 Washington Street, Montpelier, Idaho 83254 • Phone: 208-847-1300, Fax: 208-847-1314 
Montpelier * 

July 5, 2002 

Ms. Jean Jewel 
Public Utilities Commission 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise ID 83720-0074 

RE: Aspen Creek Water Company 

Dear Ms. Jewel: 

C: 
-; 

C:-·: 
-, , . 

f:7. : 
(..I'.:::'. 
n_ , 
C > 

co 
(.Jl 

N 

Per the request of Aspen Creek Water Company, enclosed please find deeds which 
include all the legal descriptions for the properties to be included in the proposed area 
that said Aspen Creek Water Company will cover. We are also enclosing a plat map of 
the property outlining the area covered by the enclosed deeds. 

If we can be of further assistance regarding this matter, please don't hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

~:!Di: rE COMPANY 

Ka~1e~ ~ "\ 
Manager 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION 
REFERRED TO IN THE 
STAFF COMMENTS IN THIS 
CASE. 

/IL Ir~ 
fo1J IYl ~ , 
~~ ~ \ 

vn ta~ ~ \ 



1 6 7 fj 9 4 ~ Cf91k Elfltal CC&R~• 

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS ~~ _ 
ASPENCREEKESTATES fA,'6E: :I --. 

00S DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDIDONS AND RESTRICTIONS (Cc.&.R) 
(the Declaration) is made as of the /0 day of ~u~ . 97 . by Lake Vista Propertie5» 
L.L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company, ( the Declaram) with reference to the followiQg facts: 
A Declarant is the owner of real property known as Aspen Creek Estates, located in Part of Section 
15, Township 16 South, Range 43 East of the Boise Meridian Described as follows: 

EaBNNINOUJTH00-18'2A• EAST ALONG 1HE WF.ST UNEOF rnE sournwESTQUARTER. OF SAID 
SF.CTION 1S.21SJ6FEET; 

lllENCE N<>Rm &2•S6'33" EAST, 477.43 FEET; 
THENCE 361.21 FEET ALONG A CUR.VE TO THE LEFr. WITH RADIUS OF 20S.OO FEET, INCLUDED 

ANGEL OF l()()•S7'16" AND A LONG CHORD TIIAT BEARS SOUTH .57~zos• EAST, 316.26 FEET; 
THENCE NORDi 71 •59'17" EAST, 31.97 FEET~ 
1HENCE 166.71 FEET ALONG A CURVE TO nm RIGHT Wll.HA RADWS OF ◄95.00 FEET, INCLUDED 

ANGLE OF Jgel 7'49" .AND A LONG CHORD THAT BEARS NORTH 81 eJ8'12" EAST. 165.93 FEET; 
lllENCE NOR.ra 01•17'06• EAST. 27S31 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH80•19"31 • EAST,213.41 FEET; 
THENCE NOR.nl X9•S7'Sl" EAST, 173.1 S FEET; 
THENCE NOR.TII 88•04'00" EAST, 322.03 FEET; 
THENCE soum 12•14'24" EAST. 369.52 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 77•45'36• WEST, 19.02 FEET; 
llmNCE216.18FEET ALCt,IGACURVE TO rnE RIGHT 'MlllARADRJS OF 4g5_oo}EET, lNCL~ 

ANGLE OF 25-01'23" ANDALONOCHORD TlfAT BEAltl NOR.'l'H 6943\'3" WBIT.214.47 FBBTi 
THENCE SOUTH 11•10'14" WEST. 675.0S FEET; 
THENCE 34.69 FEET ALONG A CURVE TO nm LEFf WITH A RADIUS OF 1 S.00 FEET, INCLUDED • 

ANGLE OF 132e;:J"48" AND ALONG CHORD lHAT BEARS soura 55-0S'J0· EAST. 27.46 FEET; 

LAND; 

THENCE NORra S8•39'26" :CAST. 6~.18 FEET; 
THENCE SOU1H26~S9" EAST, 6023 FEET; 
llmNCESOUlH04-n'SB"F.AST.S67.1SFEETTO1HENORTIIRIGHTOFWAYLINEOFLOVEL~ 

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG TiiE NOR.m :RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF l.DVELAND I.A}.'E IN nm 
FOLLOWING THREE C-01'..JRSF-~: 

1. NOR.m1s•46"0J-WEST.174.24FEET~ 
2. NORTH 83•42'18" WEST, 392.00 FEET~ 
3. SOUIHSS•43'S4" W-r.ST, 951.05 FEET TO 11:IE WESTIJNE OF mE SOUTHWEST QUARTER 

OF SAID SECTION l S; 
'IHENCENORTH00-1824" WF.ST ALONG llIE WEST LINE OF llIE SOUTHWEST QUARTER. OF SAID 

SECTION 15, 1437.16 FEET TO THE BEGINNING CON"IAINING 50.04 ACRES +I-. 

2. Declarant bu subdivided the aboVHeSaibed property, in accordance wtth Subdivision plats, 
~o be approved by the Bear Lake County Board of Planning and Zoning, and which are filed con­
currently herewith, in the Office of the County Recorder of Bear Lake County, State of Idaho. 
C. Declardllt desires, by filing of this Declaration and the aforesaid Subdivision P~ to submit 
the above-described property, and all lots within the above-descn'bed property and as shown on the 
Subdivision Plat, to the provisions of this Declara!ion of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictio~ and 
hereby specifies that this declaration shall constitute covenants to run with all of the land, as provided 
by law, and shall be binding on all parties and all persons claiming under them, and for the benefit of 
and limitations upon all future owners in said subdivision. 

NOW THBRBPORE, u part of the general plan for improvement of the above-described real 
property. the undersigned hereby declares said property subject to the Covenants, Conditions and 
Restrictions herein recited. 

-1-
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A PARCEL Of' LAND LOCATED IN SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTil, RANGE 43 EAST, BOISE MERIDlAN 
SEAR LAKE COUNTY, IDAHO AND FtRTHER DESCRIBED /.S f'OLLOWS: ' 

BEGINNING AT THE WEST QUAITTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 15, LOCATED NORTH 00 15' 00" WEST 
2670.09 FROM THI:: SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SND SECTION, THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING· 
TI-iENCE NORTH 00' 04' 39". ~ ~iH.17 FEET ALONG TI-iE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION TO A POINT ON 
TME CENTER LINE Of F7SH li'I.\IEN CWfON ROAD; 
f'OLLOWING SAID CENTERLINE THE NE:<T 7 COURSES: 
TI-iENCE SOUTH 74" 18' 56" EAST 10 .34 FEE( TO TI,E BEGINN!NG Of A 1610.87 FOOT RADIUS CURVE 
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST; 
THENCE SOLJTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12" 24' 01" A DISTANCE Of p ;f-, 
3>4-8.83 FEET TO THE POINT Of TANG:NCY (CIJQRD • S 68" 06' 58" E 347.95 FEET); 4e i O , 
THENCE SOLJTH 61" 54' 57" EAST 1,\1.10 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 7,f Jg' HI" EAST 371.73 FEF.T TO THE BEGINNING OF A 593,94 FOOT j) .. 
RADIUS CURVE CONCAVE Tn TI-:E S01JrHWEST; • 
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SA!O CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE Of 
17" 1 J' 59" A DISTANCE OF 178.64 .1:ET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY (CHORD • S 
55· 02' 18" E 177.97 FEr i"); 
THENCE SOLJTH 57" 25' D" EAST 11 9.27 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 157.90 FOOT 
fvl,'.):U::. CURVE CONC.·., 1: TO THE NO'. THEAST; 
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG S/'IJ CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 
39· 41' 52" A DISTANCE OF 109.40 FECT (CHORD • S Tr 115' 1 s· E 107.23 FEIT); 
THENCE SOUTH 58" 07' H. EAST 1; 5.41 FEET TO A FOUND REBAR; 
THENCE SOUTH 00 10' 50" EAST .)r -.. M FEET TO A FOUND REBAR; 
THENCE SOLJTH 00' .16' 08" EAST 55.74 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF A 
PARTlAL AMENDMENT OF ASPEN CRI ff ESTAiES; 
FOLLOWING SAJO LINE THE NEXT 1 C COURSES: 
THENCE SOLJTH 89" 57' 51" WEST 173.15 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 80' 19' 31" WEST 2·1 3.41 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 01" 17' 06" WEST 206.52 FET TO A POINT ON A 250.00 FOOT 
RADIUS NONTANGENT CURVE CONC>VE TO THE SOUTHWEST, WHOSE CENTER 
SEARS SOUTH OJ" 24' 23" WEST; 
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY TI-iROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 2T 3::!' 38" A DISTANCE OF 96.44 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF TANGENCY (CHORD • SC u:-H BZ 07' 34" WEST 97 .60 FEET); 
THENCE SOUTH 70' 50' -4-5" WEST 1-~0.51 FEf.T TO THE BEGl~JWNG OF A 136.3B FOOT RADIUS CURVE 
CONCAVE TO THE NORTH; 
THl::NCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG :)JfJ CURVE "'HROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 50" 20' 55• A DISTANCE OF 
119.8-1 FEET TO THE POINT OF TA • ;ENCY (CHJRD .. N e:r ~.iJ ' 48" W 11 o.02 FEET); 
THENCE NORTH 58" ,4-8' 20" WEST i-10.-45 f£CT TC THE BEW: '!NG Of A 110.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE: 
CONCAVE TO 11-!E NORTHEAST; 
THE:NCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG S.'\ID CURVE THROUGH A CENT -<AL ANGLE OF 22" 51' 15 • A DISTANCE Of 
43.88 FEET TO THE POINT OF TA;~';ENCY (CHORD • N 47" ;2' 42" W 43.59 FEET); 
THCNCE SOUTH 68" 54' 47" WEST {31.58 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 82" 56' JJ" WEST Sf\.27 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION; 
TI-li.:NCE NORTH OCT i 5' oo· WEST 216.81 fEET TO THE TRUE. POINT OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 25.3 ACRES. 

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE 
KNOW ALL MEN BY TI .i~SE PRESENT, THAT WE THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER'S OF THE TRACT 
OF LAND OESCRIBED AP )VE AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT HAVE CAUSED THE SAME TO BE 
SURVt:YED ANO S'JBDI\~ )ED INTO LOTS, smEETS. ANO EASEMENTS AS INDICATED ON THIS 
PL\T, DO HEREBY REI' ESENT AND CERTIFY THAT ASPEN CREEK CIRCLE IS PRIVATE AND IS 
NOT PUP.'JC, AND ~-Hr .FORE Tt1E COUNTY iS NOT OElUG.t.;:-rn AND SHALL. NOT BECOME 
OBLIG>rl'.O TO MAINTA, , SAID ST'REET AND EJI.SEMENTS AS PORTRAYED IN THIS PLAT. THAT 
PORTION Of FlSH HA\' -.:~ CANYON ROAD SHO\VN ON THIS PLAT IS DEDICATED TO THE 
PUBLJC. Tr!E EASEMEM SHOWN FOR THE CAN,'-l JS ~ESERvrn FOR THE c:;ANAL COMPAfff 
AflY PERSON PUf~CHl iNG SAID LOTS IS HERESY NOTI:C1ED THAT SAJD PRIVATE STREET AND 
EASEMC~TS MAY INTE ·.rU~E WITH NORMAL PUBUC SERVICES SUCH AS FlRE PROTECTION, 
AMBUW! :.E SERVICE AND SCHOOL BUS TRANSPORTAT!OIJ. THE PERSONS PURCHASING SAID 
LOTS, HC-tEBY ACC[Pf SAID COt·:OITION OF PRIV,\T£ ROADS WITHOUT Pll8UC MAINTENANCE 
AND THE POTENTVL .~EDUCTION OF NORMAL PU:JUC SERVICES FROM BEAR LAKE COUNTY 
ANO OTHER PUBLIC ·~NTmEs. 

IN WJTNE3S WHEREl'Jf WE HAVE HEREUNTQ SET OUR SIGNA'TlJRES THIS 
. : Y DAY OF ·•, A.O. 19~. 
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WARRANTY DEED 
For VaJ.ue Received TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER VALUABLE CONSIDERATION 

DEVERE C, STOCK and RUTHS, STOCK, husband and wife 

the irrantor s , do hereby &'r&llt, barpin, sell and convey unto 

REED D. WOODS and ILA MAE WOUDS, husband and wife 
2579 West Cassidy Circle: West Jordan, Utah 84084 

the Q'!'Ultee s, Ute following deacribed premises, in ..... l?.~.~.i;:: ... ki?,.lc.\L.County Idaho, to wit : 

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST OF THE BOISE MERIDIAN IN IDAHO: 

Section 15: Beginning at the Southeast Corner: of the Northwest 
Corner of said section 15, and running thence west 1320 feet 
to the Southwest Corner of the SE1/4NW1/4 of said Section; 
thence North along existing fence line, 400 feet, more or 
less, to the center of the Fish Haven canyon Road; thence 
Easterly following said road 1320 feet, more or less, to the 
poi-0t where said road intersects the North-South centerline 
of said Section 15; thence South 520 feet, more or less, to 
the Place of Beginning . 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the eaid premise.II, with their appurtenance., unto the said Grantee , 
their heir11 and uaigna forever. And the said Grantors do hereby covenant to and 

with the B&id Grantees, that t he Y are the owners in fee sirnplf of said premises: that they a.re free 
from all incwnbrances 

and that t he Y will warrant and defend the aame from all lawful claima whataoever. 

Dated: 28 Aug ust 1990 

[)_£~~ 

STATE OF '~ ~OY)ITY OF , 
On tbia ?J;eY' day of Lu~ 19 70. 

before me, a notary public in and for ;;:id·f~te, ~r.onaliy 
appeared 

DEVERE c. STOCK and RUTH s. STOCK, 
husband and wife 

known lo me to be the pernons who■e names are 
aubaeribed to lht: witlrit: 1n3trument, and acknowledged to 

~ M[,.L.,,:•W"'"'um, 

.... ,. .. /1,.: ::t:;; ...... ".".::.. 
Comm. £,cpire8 • 9, /2 _ er 
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BOUNDARY DESCH1P'f1U.N 

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN SECTION • 15, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANl;E 4~ ..AST, 
BOISE MERIDIAN, BEAR LAKE COUNTY, ID,~HO AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE WEST QUARTEF< CORNER OF SAID SECTION 15 LOCATED NORTH 
00" 15' oo· WEST 2670.09 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER Of SAID SECTION 15; 
THENCE SOUTH oo· 15' 00" EAST 43.84 FEET; 
THENCE EAST 1 645.98 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 9 OF A PARTIAL 
AMENDMENT OF ASPEN CRElK ESTATES. PHASE I AS RECORDED UNDER INSTRUMENT 
NUMBER 171550 IN THE OFFICIAL RECO,WS OF BEAR LAKE COUNlY, THE TRUE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; • 
THENCE NORTH 88' 02' 27" EAST 896.53 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP; 
THENCE SOUTH DO" 26' 45" WEST 25?.53 FEET TO A 5/8" R::BAR WITH CAP; 
TtiENCE SOUTH 21' 53' 19" WEST 58 . .?.8 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP; 
THENCE SOUTH 72· 27' 21" EAST 86.09 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 160.00 FOOT R,\DIUS 
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTYWEST, WHOSE CENTER BEARS SOUTH 17' 32' 39" WEST; 
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY THROl:JGH A ,!,.£NTRAL ANGLE OF 90- 00' 19", A DISTANCE OF 
251.34 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY, (CHORD BEARS S 27' 2t' 1 f' E 226.28 FEET); 
THENCE SOUTH 17' 32' 59" WEST 22 'J.67 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 1W.12 FOOT RADIUS 
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, WHOSE CENTER BEARS SOUTH 72' 27' 01" EAST; 
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGI.E OF 10· 33' 
10" A DISTANCE OF 22.12 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY (CHORD = S 12' ~6 ' 24" W 
22.09 FEET): 
THENCE SOUTH 06' 59' 48" WE$T 1 ~ 5.84 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 21 0.00 FOOT RADIUS 
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHW£ST, WHOSE CENTER BEARS NORTH 83' oo· 1'2" ... EST: 
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAIP. CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 29" 52' 
17" A DISTANCE OF 109.48 FEET TU THE POINT OF TANGENCY (CHORD = S 21' 55 ' 57" W 
108.25 FEET); 
THEN".:E SOUTH 82' 57' 37" EAST 243.72 FEET TO A 5/f3'' REBAR WITH CAP; 
THENCE SOUTH 06" 58' 59" WEST 926.62 FEET TO A 5/8" R'~BAR WITH CAP ON THE NORTH 
RIC'HT OF WAY LINE OF LOVELAND L\NE; 
FOLLOWING SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE NEXT 3 COURSES: 
THENCE NORTH 79' 21' 04" WEST 2'J..79 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP; 
THENCE NORTH 76' 50' 28" WEST 830.90 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP; 
THENCE NORTH 75' 44' 59" WEST ) 71 .09 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF 
ASPEN CREEK ESTATES PHASE I A~ RECORDED IN THE OF!-lCIAL RECORDS OF BEAR L.J,KE 
COUNTY UNDER INSTRUMENT NUMB£.,~ 1671 DO; 
FOLLOWING THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PHASE I THE NEXT 5 COURS(S: 
THENCE NORTH 04' 32' 58" WEST 5'57.15 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 26' 22' 59" WEST li0.23 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 58' 39' 26" WEST 69. 1 Ll FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 15.00 FOOT RADll.iS 
CURVE WHOSE CENTER BEARS NORTH 31' 20· 34 .. WEST; 
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG S/,ID CURVE THROUGH A 2Ei~TRAL ANGLE OF 132' 30' 
48" A DISTANCE OF 34.69 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENr.Y (CHORD a N 55· 05' 10" W 
27 .46 FEET); 
THENCE NORTH 1 1 • • 1 0' 14" EAST 294.19 FEET ,TO THE BEGINNING OF A 80.00 FOOT RADIUS 
CURVE WHOSE CENTER BEARS NORTH 7B' 49' 46" WEST TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY 
CORNER OF SAID PARTIAL AMEND".IENT; 
FOLLOWING THE EASTERLY LINE Or SAID PARTIAL AMENDMENT THE NEXT 11 COURSES: 
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG ::iAID CURVE THROUGH />. CENTRAL ANGLE OF 3C' 43' 
29" A DISTANCE OF 42.90 FEET ro THE POINT OF TANGEN~Y (CHORD = N 04" 11 • 30" W 
42.39 FEET); 
THENCE NORTH 19' 33' 15• WEST 45. 77 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 01' 02' 14" WEST 122.42 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 130.00 FOOT RADlllS 
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST WHO~i CENTER BEAf~S SOUTR 88' 57 ' 46'' WEST; 
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE: THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE Of 3fl' 21' 
27" A DISTANCE OF .87.03 FEEf TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY (CHORr = N 20· 12' 58" W 
85.41 FEET): 
11·tE:-.ICE NORTH 39' 23' 41 • WEST 18.01 FEET ·'rO A POINT ON A 20.00 F00 f f:i<." :Js 
NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAYf TO T!~E NORTHEA5 ... , WHOSE CENTER BEARS NOf;TH so· 36' 19" 
EAST; 
TH[NCE SOUTHEASTERLY THROU~,H A CENTRAL ANGLE OF rr 31' 14", A DISTANCE OF 
2: .06 FEET TO THE POINT OF YANGENCY. (CHORD BEARS S 7W C/ 18" E 25.04 FEET); 
THENCE NORTH 63' 05' 05" f .' ST 89.76 FEEl TO TH£ BEi ,,i~NING OF A 230.00 FOOT RADIUS 
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOl.F1➔£AST, WHOSE CENTER BEAHS SOUTH 26' 54' 55 " E".$T: 
THENCE :-CORTHEASlERLY AtOI~,; SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL AN0L[ OF 29" 46' 
46" A DISTANCE Of 119.54 , .-:ET (CHORD ~ N 77' f •B' 28" E 11 8.20 .- t CT); 
THENCE NORtliEASTERLY ALO~t; A REVERSE CURVE WHOSE CENTE1' BEARS NORTH 02· 
51' 51" EAST, tiAYtNG A -~9[, 00 FC•OT RADIUS, THROUGH A CENTRJ\L ANGLE OF 15· 06' 15" A 
DISTANCE OF 1.30.49 FEE Tr "'.'HE POlt~T uf T,\NGENCY (CHOP.D N 85' 18' 44-" E I JO. ~~ 
FEET); 
T,·1ENCE NORTH 77' 45· 36" EAST 19.02 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP; 
THENCE :ORTH 12' 14' 24" WEST 369.52 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINtJING. 
CONTA!NIN( 4e.6 ACRES. 
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WARRAN T Y DE.EU 

For Value Received, 

LAKE VISTA PROPERTIES, LLC, 
Of 2126 BEAR LAKE BLVD, GARDEN CITY, County of RICH, State of UT., 84028, 

THE GRANTOR(S) , 
do hereby, grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto 

ORGANIC DEVELOPMENT LIMITED COMPANY, 
Of 1719 SOUTH OAK SPRINGS ORNE, SALT LAKE CITY, County of SALT LAKE, State of UT., 84108, 

THE GRANTEE(S), 

For the sum of ten dollars and other good and val.iable consideration, the following described tract of land in the County of 
BEAR LAKE, State of Idaho: 

See Attached Exhibit II A 11 

To have and to hold the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantee(s), its heirs and as.signs forever. And 
the said Grantor(s) hereby covenant to and with the said Grantee(s) that they are the c-wner(s) •n fee simple of said premises; 
that they are free from all incumbrances, and that they will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. 

DATED THIS 12TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1999. 

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BEAR LAKE 

On this 12__ day of October, 1999, before me a Notary Public in 
an:! for lhe State, personally appeared 

A. RAY ELLIOTT, NORMAN MECHAM and GARY C. MCKEE, 

known lo me to b= lhe members in lhe limited liability company of 
LAKE VISTA PROPERTIES, LLC, and lhe members who subscribed 
said limited liability company name to the foregoing instrument 
and •~knowledged lo me that they executed the same in said limited 
liability company nam, . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto ser my hand and seal lhc day 
and year in lhe certificate first above wrillen. 

Notary Pl\/'llc ·. ' " ' 
Residing o\ OVJD. IDAI/,s..... . ~ 
My Cummisslon Expires: 12/01100' J. 
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A parcel of land located in secti on 15, Townshlp ,J:p South , Range 43 
East, Boise Meridian, Bear Lake £ounty, Idaho , and f urther · described as 
follows: 

Commencing at the West Quarter corner of said Section 15; thence North 
89°52'08" East for a distance of 2542.14 feet along the Latitudinal 
Centerline of said Section 15 to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence 
North 04°53 1 44" West for a distance of 9.07 feet along an existing fence 
line to a½" rebar with cap marked LS 843; thence North 14°21 1 00" East 
for a distance of 221 . 07 feet along said fence line to a W" rebar with 
cap marked LS 843 ; thence North 15°55 1 05" East for a distance of 324.03 
feet along said fence line t o a½" rebar with cap marked LS 843 set on 
the Southerly Right-of -Way Line of Fish Haven Canyon Road; thence along 
said South Right-of-Way Line through the following courses: thence . 
South 87°23 1 44" East 274.23 to a ¾'1 rebar with cap marked LS 843 set at 
the point of curvature vf a 657 . 35 foot radius curve concave to the 
Southwest; thence southeasterly along said curve through a central angle 
of 27°02 1 51" for a distance of 310.32 to a~" rebar with cap marked LS 
843; thence continuing along said Right-of-Way Line South 60"20 1 53" East 
for a distance of 700.53 feet to a W' rebar with cap marked LS 843 set 
at the point of curvature of a 180 foot radius cur.re concave to the 
Northeast; thence Southeasterly along said curve through a central angle 
32°29 1 49 11 for a distance of 102.09 feet to a½" rebar with cap marked :r.s 
643; thence contil)uing along said Right of Way North 87°09'18" East for 
a iistance of 85.90 feet t:.o a¾" rebar with cap marked LS 843 set at the 
point of cur.vature of a 270 foot radius curve concave to the South; 
thez:.-::e Easterly along said curve through a central angle of 12°12'40" 
foi- i: distance of 57. 54 feet to a ~" rebar with cap marked LS 843; 
thenc~ leaving said Right-of -Way South 3°14'51" West for a distance of 
132 . .23 along an existing fenccline to a½" rebar with cap marked LS 843; 
thence ~:outh 04°45'12 11 West for a distance of 205.87 to a ½" rebar with 
cap mark~d LS 843 set on the South Line of parcel as recorded under 
InstrumenL Number 144711 in the official records of Bear Lake County, 
Idaho; the1,-::e North 63°30'00" West for a distance of 34.49 feet along . 
said South l~ed Line to a ½'1 rebar with cap marked LS 843 set at a p i:fj,Jl t . 
along the East Line of the parcel recorded under Instrument Number .S.J.6'6l. 
in the offica1 records of Bear Lake County, Idaho; thence South • • • 
13°47'36" West i:or a diatance of 933.42 feet along said East Line to a 
5/8 rebar with c~p marked LS 843; thence North 83"00 1 20" West for a · • 
distance of 1257. 95 feet along the North Line of parcels recorded unde_r 
Instrument Number& 162481 and 159408 in the official records of Beai _ • • 
Lake County, Idaho, to a 5/8" rebar with cap marked LS 4735, said f i ne : 
extends past Instrun .. 0mt Number 159408 by 243 . 83 feet, said point bel ng 
on a 210. 00 foot radi -1s nontangent curve concave to the Northwes.t; l?a :i,d 
point also being on th,~ East Right of Way Line of Lake Vista Drive; ~ 
thence Northeasterly al-,ng said curve for a distance of 110. 38 feet 
through a central angle :if 30°06 1 55" to a 5/8" rebar with cap marked LS 
4735; thence along said R .. :.ght of Way North 06"59'48" East 115.84 feet ·to 
a 5/8" rebar with cap mark.:,,d LS 4735 set at the point of curvature of a · 
120 .12 foot radius curve co,,cave- to the South; thence Northeasterly 
along said curve t :1rough a c•~ntral angle of 10°33 1 10" for a distance of 
22 . 12 feet to a 5/8" rebar wi -·h cap marked LS 4735 ; thence North 
17°32' 59" East 229 . 67 feet to ,, 5/8" rebar with cap marked LS 4735 set 
at the point of curvat11re of a .: 60. 00 foot raius curve concave to 
Southwest; thence Northwesterly ~long said curve through a central angle 
90° 00 '21" for a distance of 251. 3 .. ; feet to a 5/8" rebar marked LS 843; 
thence North 72°27'21" West 86.09 ..:eet to a 5/8" rebar with cap marked 
LS 4735; thence leaving said right-1.: f-way North 21°53 1 19" East 58.28 
feet to a 5/8" rebar with cap marked LS 4735; thence North 00°26 1 45" 
East 156.90 feet to a 5/8" rebar with ' cap marked LS 843 ; thence North 
00°28 1 32" East 45.46 feet to a S/6" rei.ar with cap marked LS 4735_; 
thence. North 00°01'40" East 49.50 feet lo a 5/8" rebar with cap marked 
LS 4735 set at a fence corner; thence Noith 04°53'44" West 17 . 79 feet 
along said fence line to the True Point of Beginning. 



Recorded at Request of: FIRST IDAHO TITLE COMPANY 
File Nu~ber: FITC 19940205 

After recording, please return to: 
LELAND RAYMOND 
CINDY J. RAYMOND 
70'L. WASHINGTON 
MONTPELIER , IDAHO 83254 

3 P E C I A L 
W A R R A N T Y D E E D 

SWENCO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a restated Utah Limited Partnership 
GRANTOR 

of 2451 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SALT LAKE CITY UT 84108, COUNTY OF 
SALT LAKE, STATE OF UTAH, hereby CONVEYS and WARRANTS, against 
all claiming by, through or under, TO: 

LELAND RAYMOND and CINDY J. RAYMOND, as joint tenants 
GRANTEE 

of BEAR LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO for the sum of TEN AND 
00/100 1 S DOLLARS AND OTHGR GOOC AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the 
following described tract(s) of land in BEAR LAKE County, State 
of Idaho: 

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST, OF THE BOISE MERIDIAN, IN 
IDAHO: 

SECTION 15: 

Beginning at a point North 1003.83 feet and East 1323.14 feet 
and South 75 degrees 45 minutes 57 seconds East 1410.00 feet and 
North 06 degrees 59 minutes 40 seconds East 30.00 feet from the 
Southwest corner of said Section 15, and continuing thence 
Nurth 6 degrees 59 minutes 40 seconds East 960.00 feet; thence 
South 83 degrees OD minutes 20 seconds East 540.00 feet; thence 
south 13 degrees 02 minutes 07 seconds West 1020.00 feet; thence 
North 75 degrees 45 minutes 57 seconds West 440.00 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

SUBJECT TO: County and/or City Taxes not delinquent; Bonds 
and/or Special Assessments not delinquent and Covenants, 
Conditions, Restrictions, Rights-of-Way, Easements, Leases and 
Reservations now ot Record. 

WITNESS, the hand(s) of said grantorls), this 20th day of JUNE, 
1994. 

THE SWENCO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a restated 
Utah Limited Partnership, by and through the 
Don B. Swenson Revocable Trust, dated April 21, 
1989, as General Partner; and the Nola R. 
Swenson Revocable Trust, dated April 21, 1989, 
as General Partner 

/ n~ 
~NSON, Trustee of "' 
the Don B. Swenson Revocable 
Trust, as Generar Partner 

STATE Of' UTAH 

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE 

~1<:~-":bz -,,,.s,;, dk~<-e._ 
~R7 SWENSON, Trustee ~of 
the Nola R. Swenson Revocable 
Trust, as General Partner 

On the 20th day of June, 1994, personally appeared 
before me Don B, Swenson, Trustee of the Don B. Swenson 
Revocable Trust, dated April 21, 1989, the General Partner of 
THE SWENCO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, and Noia R. Swenson, Trustee of 



Notary Acknowl~dgem~nt (,,c_onti.n~ed•l _ 
the Nol a R. 3wensori 'Revoca!ble Tr:us,t.,- .. d-a.ted A·pr. il 2L 19'8•9, -tih""'e 
General -Pa.rtner of T'eE SWE>NC0 UMITE:0 PAR11N,ERS·HH1 , who be ing by 
me (iu'l,y sworn (or a'f.fi rm~'J upon oa-thl 'lhd sa 11 \ hat sa"id 
Revocable Trusts, through thei-r Trustees, ai.,e the .General 
Partners of the withinnamed . l imited partnershi p., arid t:hat -- tl).e 
foregoing instrument was executed .pur·sua.nt to the ·eartnershi p· 
c.greement with consent of non-executing ~partners , as-inay be 
ri::quired by law, and said bon B, Swenson , Trustee of-tf,e' Dori ·a. 
Swe~son Revocable Trust, dated April 21, 1989, General Partner 
and Nola R. Swenson, Trustee of the Nola R. Swenson Re~o ca~l~ 
Trust, dated April 21, 1989, General Partner , acknowledgP.d ~o me 
t ha said persons execute ame as the act o f iaid partn~rsh~p . 



I 

i.-. 
i-
i.. 

For Value Received, 

MICHAEL S. PECK and KIMBERLIE ·R. PECK, huband and wife, 
of PO BOX 90, GARDEN CITY, County of RICH, State of UT. 84028, 

do(es) hereby, grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto 

MONTANA ASPENS FAMILY TRUST, 
of 811 SOUTH 410 WEST, GARDEN CITY, County of RICH, State of l1l' 84028, 

THE GRANTOR(S), 

THE GRANTEE(S), 

i''or the sum often dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the following described tract of land 
in the County of Bear Lake, State of Idaho: 

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST OF THE BOISE MERIDIAN, IN IDAHO: 

Section 15: Beginning at a point North 1033.83 feet EL.lld East 1323.14 feet from the 
Southwest Corner of said Section 15; running thence South 75°45'57" EBBt 1650.00 
to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; running thence North 1~02'07" East 1020 
feet; thence South 83°00'20" East 4 73.66 feet; thence South 17°53'G ~" West 95 feet; 
thence South 13"02'07" West 695 feet; thence North 75°24'48" West 150 feet; thence 
South 13°20'08" West 290.40 feet; thence North 75°45'57" West 312.34 feet, to the 
True Point of Beginning. 

SUBJECT TO a 20 foot Right of Way along the Southerly side of property for Loveland 
Lane, a Bear Lake County Road. 

To have and to hold the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantee(s), its heirs and 
&.BSigru, forever. And the said Grantor{s) hereby covenant to and with the said Grantee(s) that they are 
the owner(s) in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, and that they will 
v:arrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. 

f DATED THIS June 15, 2001. 
,. 

!'.'" 

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BEAR LAKE 

On this \:-;, day of June, 2001, before me e Notary 
Public in and for the State. personally appeared 

MICHAEL S. PECK and KIMBERLIE R. PECK, 
hueband and wife 

known to me to be the peraon(e) whose name(s) are 
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowlcd~d 
to me that they eicecu led the same. ,, ......... ,,,, ,,, ., e..Y a ,,, 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my bs:n~.,'ilnd.,.... u'f'~ 11,, 

seal the day lilld year in the certificate first above ~ tten~,.•••o•'"'t~'~. f- \_ 
~ "...!loo: '\. ~ = 1.....- , ~i : = t - = : 
~ \~. . J g 

-:; di.. ·,,, VBl\(j f" ~ 
-;,. -~ '"•• · ........ ~ 

"';., ... -r~ •····• .. u, ... ,,,'!/,io ....... ... 
OF ID ~ .,,, ... ... 

M..An · T_C{ NOTICE TO: MONTJ\..~A ASPEr-~s FAl\ffLY TRUST 
811 SOUTH 410 WEST, GARDEN CITY, Ul'. 84028 
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1\IIDEE IIELN, Jr. 
At tor11e_y H l. Ln11· 
1020 Wa,,:ld ngto11 
Mo11tpe.l.ie1·, • Jdnho /:10:.!.'H 
Telephone: !Hi'-O8O0 

MAGISTRATE'S DIVISION 
DISTlllC'r COURT, : 

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
BEMI LAKE COUNTY, IDAHO 

JAN 1 5 197C 

]n Tl!E DlSTHlCT COLHT lW TIIE SJXTII JUDJ.ClAL DISTlUCT OF TIIE 

STATE UI•' lDAIIO, ll', ANO !•'OH TIIE CUIJ~'J'Y OJ•' Bf~\R L.Ah"E 

lN Tl iE M.A'l"l'EH UV TllE ESTATES OF No. 7/D ) 
) 

ALTEi'-1 .M. liliAHL nml \ 'EHA SIIIH.LEY lillARL,) 
UR.DER APPROVING FINAL A€COUN'E 
A_\il) DECREE OF DISTRlBtftlON • 

_D_e_c_·e_i:_1:,;_~e_d_. _ _ _ ____ ____ _ _ _ _ _ ) 

The pe1i tion of Elclon \~. Cook 1'01· settlement and d:istri­

butio11 of l-lH.' .. 11Jove named e.stnte 1111,•ing come before the Court 

for henrj ng, Uit~ Cou1·t 111akcs t Ile foJ .lc.>1, ing f'imling,;: 

.1. EJ.clun W. Cook i,-; the duly appointed, quc1Ufj;)(I 

i:!Hd acting per:-;onal repre,:-;e11Latj ve of tlic above nrnw~d e,;;tatt:~. 

2. The personal reJ.H'esentative has filed an inventory 

a11cl upJH 'i!i :-;ement oJ nlJ property or tlie e s tate l·rnO\,n to him . 

0. I\ot:i cc 1.o creditors has been publisl1ed and the time 

for J)1·ese11tilig c:L1ims 1.hat arose prjo1· to tile dentli of tlle 

•l. .AJ 1 debt:, of the tlececlent and of the estate, and all 

expe11se;; of atlm.i.nistrutiou, and nll taxes that liave attached to 

01· accl'lied aguinst the e s tate have been paid. 

3. Tlie personal represent nt i, e has fl led a final accow1t 

und the e:-;t11tc i,:; in a condition to be closed. 

Ii. Pruuf or :,;ervice of tlie nntice of tile time for 

fi.li.ug olJjcc.:t ion ::- to tl:e final account mHl petition for clistribu­

tiuu ha,; been fj Jed ile1·ein. No object.ions ltave bce!1 filed. 

7. Alt cn N. Kearl died intestate on May 6, 1973, and 

\'eJ ·,1 Shj rJ e) l\ea rJ died intestate on August .l3, 19,4, and the 

l'nge One·. OlIDEH APPHOVING F'lNAL ACCOUJ'\T 
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f"0Jlo1d11g pcr,-;011:-- ni·c cnt.itlcd to d .i. :,;t1 ·1.lrntio11 of' the 

rcmai n j 11,g; c,- tnt c p1·opc1 ·ty: 

Kl clo11 SI, i rJ.cy l\cn1 ·.l 
;\J l CII l\c,tl"J 

n11c-h,1 I I' 
01w-lwl f' 

11' 1 S 111'.:.W~l !Y OJWE..llliD AND DECH.EEO: 

I. Tile r.i11nl ncco1111t i>" nl. .l. owc<.l illlcl ,-ct.tied. 

Tl;c pcr,-;orn1.I 1·epre.-<e11tnt i ve i ,-: di rcc.:tccl to make 

1li:-;lributio11 or t.ltl' rcmnining c::;tatc prope1 ·t _y , a11cl .u1,y other 

propcrt,y o( ' 1 l ;e dcccdc11l <H' t.i1e estate not 11<11, knm, 11 or 

cli ,-:c.:ove: ·cd l u t.11c person::: illl!i in t.lw nwnne1· ,-;c t for tit nbo v e. 

0. tldo11 Sllirll'.)' J..:c,11"1 and Alien Ko,1rJ ut"c hereby 

dc c 1·cecl the f'otl01, i11g liL':-::crilJcd rc,11 11ropc1·ty n:-:: tenant"' in 

{'OIJIIIIOll! to-1,it: 

P11rccJ No. I : 
Begi1111i.ng ut tl ,L· Quu1·tc1· Co1·11c1· t:0 111111011 t.<J Sce t io 1,,., LO ,111cl 

.L5, To1m1'h.ip l<i Sc.111 t lt , Rn 11gc .i;; En::-t , Bo i.,,;e MerJdi an , 
ru1mi11g Li1e1tc c :\:or·LII 1080 fee l ; t11e11ec North $G :-o• E..1:- t 
:2G-15 feet; tllcnL·t• Sout lt J 2 ,IJ r cct • tli cucc Wo ~t J G-10 r ~c1. 1.o 
place of 1Jcgi nn .i1 1g , and c u11 t.Hi11 i11~ 70. 11-0 a<.:f'C=- , mor l' 0 1· Le,-.;:, . 

Parc.:c J. No. :;! : 
Cornrnencjnf!; at a pu i ut L:2 . 72 cl1ojn,;: Soul!! 10° .1::; · \~ e-"l rr·om 
tile Nortl1 0 n,-;t ec)1 ·11cr ul' Lot J. , in Secti on Lil, 'J'c J1, r1 ,,:l 1ip ll'i 
Soutl,, Runge .-1::; ~1.1 ,,d , Bo.i,,.:c Mer.icliun • r un11 i 11g; thell<:L' :-.u 1·tlt 
8 ,3° \fo,-;1_ L I I c:11,li n,.:; t.l1cnc.:c So u t8 :;

1
~ I e $ t II lung St.i t l' 

lijg/11,,a_y, 95 l' ect ; t ll t•11 t ·e Sou bll 83 East! •1. 75 ci:n i n,.:, uror-c:­
or le::;:,; 1 to a pui n l S1Jt1tll :2! EaJ-; 1. 1 1..-1~ clwins 1 mgt·li: or 
le::;::;, rro111 til l' po iJtt o r !J cginnlng; lll.C!lCC ~ <) l· tlt ~L \ c:--t 

1.42 clla.i11,-, ruu1e or J c::-:- , t o t l te poi nt or begi nnin g . 
S.:dd t1·act i,-; ;i l ..:,, dl.' ..: r·1° ill c1l a nd cle~ lgrwted a,.: tlie No i-1.ll 
95 feet. of' Lo t 1:2 , tt :-: p L.1 t ted 0 11 pugc -10 , Pl a t Uouk " U'' o l ' 
record,-: of' ,-;i dll l3e,u · L a 1H' Coun ty, l clnl:o . 

,\ LSO, b ep;.i 1111.i11 g "b u po i n t I ~ clwi 11 s 7 :2. .l.i n l, ,- So u t I, L0° 15' 
\\'~ ::; l LIIH.l ;\< ll'1h A3 1 I c ~· t :I c:11 .. \l ll :-< 1-J j ink .· Il l(! no l'cet Soulli 
- \\'L•::- t 1'1 ·0111 t i le !\ 0 1·t l 1cu;-;l corner u r Lo t l, Sc<.:tic 11 1-1, 
'1'111'11,c:J J p J (i Bo u t. iii .llirn g L' .f::i Eas t Oo.i,,:€ :Mei · i cl i ur: . Sni<i pn i 111 
b<:.i nµ; l it!:! p1 •e,.;e 11 t. So 11tl11,c_s ,-; t, c.:o.1·n cr of .Alt cn l'car-1':-< Loe . 
l?UJ: n.i 11g; ti l L'JJcc Sout!1 5 °11 :JG feet 1:1vl"l' 0 1· le,,,:-< t c, Il e .'fortli-
1,l• ,..: t·Ol"ll t:'l' or .AJ·t.i llll ' C . Si ll!' icy',-: 8 ru d l' L·o n l : l ll c11 cc So u t 11 
1:1.1° E 1.-;t. (i Lli tin _~ 50 l inJ~,.. 111orc u1· l t•:::::: to :::LU'\' L' \ ' I i nc: 
l11 cncc :'>101 · ll1 :!Ju li•L•>-l ,18 J'L•cl lll!ll'I:! 0 1· Le ,-.,,. 1.c; ti ,e S<111\l1c.i,.: t 
cor· :w 1· of ,\I L L'JI l\ e, 11·1' ,-: prc~cnt lo t. Tlll' ll t"t.' :\1lri.,1 t\5

1 
l11c :- l 

c; c:ltidn,,, .10 l i1 il•."' rn<H· c_• 111· 1L'"'"' tr) pl11ce 111.' L> cgl1111 i np: : 
t u g.cil u.~1- 1>· i tl1 .il.l \\atL•1 · 1·igln:-: bt1.l11ni-;i11g tl ,c 1·c Lo . 

PnJ.·(·eJ ,\o. 3 : 
Co111111cncL11~ nt .i point J irtccn (IJ) 1·,HI,,: ,111cl ti.c LVL' (L::) link .... 
.'.\'01 ·tl1 f'ro111 t!Jc Soutl1cn,-;t co1·nc1 · of ' tlie .Sout l 11,e,-;( Q:i , 11 · te.1 · of' 
Scct.iDll J<'i l"tl'L'!I (J:"'.i), Tm,11:..;11.iJJ S.i,tcc11 (l(i) Soutii 01' R;mgc 
l•'o1 ·ty-tl,nie C/0) En:--t o/' floj ,,c ,'tJerjcli.w1, and 1·un11i11g tl;011c:e 

J>ng;~· 'l\,u. OJWEH APPHUVL\G FINAL A.CCOl.:NT 



• 
·Nortl1 Twenlt-r i ·0 (25) n)d,.., lo I.lie c; i.: 11t.e1 · or ;i ecr· L1i11 lll'I> n.HI 
stree"'..; thence We .: L .. tJ.on 11• :,,d cl s treet e.i µ:11 ,\' - L1,11 (1:>:2) r'(id :-: 
more or .le,:;~ 'lo Govern111c11L :,;uhdi i ,d ,11 11 I i 11c.• s; L11c11 c o Sout h 
-t111enty-J.' ivc (:!!3) ro<l .· ; Lhcncc l'.'.,1.,t ciu·)11 _,,_,1, 11 (ti:'.! ) 1·nd :,. lo 
point of bc~;l 1111i11g, 111111 c:011Lni11i11~ I.:.! Hl' l 'e. · nwl l;j{) :-- q11,1r·c 
rods of .l.1111eJ, l}c lllel'·c ,111J1 ·c 01 · I c:-- .-: . 

ParceJ. No. 11 : 
Co1111nenc l ng .it 1.1 poJ11L;::; clia.i11:,; ,wd 7(J .I ink.-- :\io1·t\1 01· tllL' 

Meander co1·11cr 011 Lake sllot' e of' Lol :--; ,if' Sec 1 i i,II :2:2, 
Township J(i !:iout,h or H.a11g;e ,1;:; l •:n:-;t, lloi:-<c Mer·idi,u1 1 ·,u,d 
runnj_ng lliencc t>outll !:l.'3° :.Vi' t•;n:-; t. '.!ti cl1.1 i 11,-: t l1c11cL' !:i1JLt t.ll 
One chain mid 85 I ink, .. to 1>I11 1.: c of' begi1111i11g 1 i\I1II L'1J11L;ii11i11µ; 
G-1/G nc1•e,-; more or Jes,;: ,.>..CEl''l'J.i\il~ ll1c1·cf'1·oni 1.1,c :-iLd.c 
l·U.gl1111ny which I>.1:-;:-;c:,; .Norih ,11111 ~011!.11 ,Ic1·0,-;,._ "ii icl LJ'uct. 

ALSO EXCEPTING a.l..i or llwt pol'l i 011 ,1 f ·"" i .r I , 111<1 1d1 i cl1 Ii e:-c 
E.:isi of said iU.gllw .. 1y. 

,,-f'( 
DATED l11j,-; / ·~) d<ty of' ,J.t11u,.11·y, l'J7h. 

Page Tli1·L·L·. Dlilll~H .a.\i'l'HU\ lJ\l~ l•li\AL ,\L:COL \T 



f or Value,R~c.eived, . 

R. DAH;,EtBl!P~ AND ~G~ ·~G\o~, ~sjs~ Afffl} V.:v • • 
·Of 462 .CLA. Y SJ'~ET. MOWJ:P-ELIER. Gounty"-'bf:BBAIR LAiffi', St:ate-of.~Illl ., 83254, 

do hereby, grant, barg~in, s'"U, and convey unto· 

B~ARA ~(2...ty_USI(>.,N, 
Of 1460 NQRTH ll80 EAST, SHELLEY, County of IHNGHAM,.State of ID., 83274, 

For the sum (?f ten doll~s and other good and valuable coosi<lera:ion, the following descri~ed trac.t of land)11 the Co1jnty~df 
BEAR L~, Siate ofl\1.aho: • ' 

Part of !fte S,E'.¼ of Section 15, Township 16 South, Range 43 E.lst; Boise Meridian, 
Bear Lake County, Idaho, described as; 

(!e,ginning at a point on the South line of l.oYeland Lane tQat~is ~0r:th,0°Q2'~2" .East'_ 
649:.6~ ~.t-~..9ng the North~Spu$ center:lin_~ Qf.~~ §~(i!.g i~ aod, ~Q~(JlJ:!>"'~4°~ :• 
East 61.9~ feet fio_m the Soutli ¼ Comer of~ld S~!i,9n 15 ;wd n _mnH'!_g_ lpe!lC~ South 

. 75"24'48". East}8§.09 feet along ~ -d S<i'¾Jh-li~ of..J,i,ftel~,ij LJ!Q,~j , ili!fuccf_South 
1-6°36120:' W-e_s lll5. 11 feet; tbence Nqrtli 15°24'4 8'1v.e.~t i~1 _99·Jee_t: thc~e ~orth _ 
0°09·1r·~st }3-~ teet to a poiq!._,<;>~ ~~onz~~·ejit t ~ e-~D{mg_!§~·s_1_H~q ~w~ : 
of an ex,Js~g well,~ thence to the left ajong ~!a,curve 11~ .ffil feet (Our:ve ·D~ta 1D = 
190°00'a2' R = 5Q.OO) cho!d hea!°s N~Ql:l q~Q9'42-" ~199.62 feet; thence North 
0°09'42" East 57.49 feet to .µie point of oe~·inrung. ~ 

~is P:eed_ i~ giv~n to ,correct the Je_gal daj;cr;ptiQ.Q gi.ven 6n lhil cenain Warranty DC1cil 
dated 29 September 1998 and·recot ded r:, A'pril I:999 asftfj\>r,9film Instrwp.~nl NC:!, 
172354. records· of Bear Lake County, Idaho. 

To have and to hold the said premises, wilh·lheir appunenances unto the said Granlee(s), her '!_eirs aiid ~i~Jorever: 
the ~aid Grantor(s) hereby covenant to and with ttie said Grantee(s) that they are the owner(s) in f~ ,simple of said premi§C$; 
that they are free ~rc,m ali incumbrances, and that they will warrant and defend the ~e from all lawful claiIIJ,s wha~vcr. 

DATED THIS 24TH DAY OF MAY, 1999. 

R~E:ROWN 

VlRGINI?. BROWN h = -=----

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BEAR LAKE 

On this _,25__ day ofMily, 1999, before me a Notary Public in 
and for the St.ate. personally appeared 

R. DAYLE BROWN AND VIRGINIA BROWN, 
HUSBAND AND WIFE. 

known lo me to be lhe person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the 
within instrument, aod acknowledged to me that they executed the same. 

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal the day 
and year in the certificate first above written. 

·:, f, y ;:·, .. 
---4,'"""'-,....::=.:,u,..a.,..,~~:.,,_,· ._'1'_~ • : "'1 

Notary Publi •. \ t ( .. ··\ ;.'1J°I. .,-;, .,;--/• 
• ~A ~~ ' 

RMesiCding at_:~ IDE,.~AHo
1210 
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C O A ll Re T E .. D.: 
W ARR·A·N.TY DE •• ED 

For Value Received, 

R. DAYLE BROWN AND VIRGINIA BROWN, HUSBAND AND WIFE., 
Of 462 CLAY STREET, MONTPELIER, County of BEAR LAKE, State of ID., 83254, 

THE GRANTOR(S), 
do hereby, grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto-

BRIAN C. BROWN, 
Of 462 CLAY STREET, MONTPELIER. County of BEAR LAKE, State of ID., 83254, 

THE GRANTEE(S), 

For the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the following described tract of land in the County of 
BEAR LAKE, Stale of Idaho: 

Part of the SE¼ of Section 15, Township 16 South, Range 43 East, Boise Meridian, 
Bear Lake County, Idaho, described as: 

Beginning at a point on the South line of Loveland Lane that is North 0°09' 42" East 
649.65 feet along the North-South centerline of said Section 15 and South 75°24'48" 
East 932.70 feet and South 75°13'\7" East 117.71 feet along said South line from 
the South \4 Comer of said Section 15; and running thence -South 75 ° 13' 17" East 
208.68 feet; thence South 16°36'20" West 207.72 feet; th.ence North 75°13'17" West 
208.71 feet; thence North 16°36'20" East 208.82 feet to ilie point of beginning. 

This deed is given to correct the legal description on that certain Warranty Deed 
dated 20 Sept.ember 1998 and recorded 15 April 1999 as Microfilm Instrument No. 
172355, records of Bear Lake County, Idaho . 

To have and to hold the said premises, with their appunenances unto the said Granteels), his heirs and assigns forever. And 
the said Grantor(s) hereby covenant to and with the said Granlee(s) that they are the owner(s) in fee simple of said premises; 
that they are free from all incumbrances, and Iha! they will warrant and defend lhe same from all lawful claims whatsoever. 

DATED THIS 24TH DAY OF MAY, 1999. 

ST A TE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BEAR LAKE 

On this~ day of May, 1999, before me a Notary Public in 
and for I.he Stale. person.illy appeared 

R. DAYLE BROVl-"N AND VIRGINIA BROWN. 
HUSBAND AND WIFE. 

kn<1w11 10 me 10 be the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed 10 I.he 

within instrument, and acknowledged to me that I.hey executed the same. 

IN WITNESS \\/HEREOF. I hereunto set my hand and seal the day 
and year in the certificate fina aho\'e written . 
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THIS DEED, made this February 12, 2001, 

BARBARA D. MORRISON, BB the Personal Representative of the 

BEVERLY L. COLVIN ESTATE, BEVERLY L. COLVIN deceased, 
of 1460 NORTH 1180 EAST, SHELLEY, ID., 83274, 

AND 

BETHANY LUTISHIE GEORGE, 
of 2508 WEST 81ST SOUTH, IDAHO FALLS, ID., 83402, 

BETWEEN 

party of the First Part, 

party of the Second Part. 

Witnesseth, that the said parties of the First Part, for valuahle consideration, and for the purpose of 

conveying that certain real property from the does by these presents hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, 

and confirm unto t.he said parties of the Second Part, and to their heirs and assigns fr,rPver, all that 

certain parcel of land, situated lying and being in Montpelier, County of Bear Lake, State of ID., and 

more particulary described as follows: 

Part of the SE¼ of Section 15, Township 16 South, Range 43 East, Boise Meridia...11, Bear 
Lake County, Idaho, described as: 

Beginning at a point on tht: South line of Loveland Lane that is North 0°09'42" East 
649.65 feet along the North-South centerline of said Section 15 and South 75"24'48" East 
348.05 feet from the South Quarter Corner of said Section 15; ai.d running thence South 
75°24'48" East 20B.71 feet: thence South 16°36'20" West 208.84 feet; thence North 
75°24'48" West 208. 71 feet; thence No.-th 16"36'20" East 208.84 feet to the point of 
be.ginning. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD. all ::i.nd singular the said premises. together with the appurtenances unto the 
parties of the Second Part, and lo their heirs and assigns forever. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the saici party of the First Part has hereunto set her hand(s) and seals the day 
and year first above written. 

STATE OF IDAHO. COUNT"i OF BlNGHAJ\f 
.,::: 

On 1111:; 'Ft--hnun;· _.l..:]__. 2.lltll. h~fnrE" mi;a a Nnt.ar:.'-· Public 
in Rnd r1,r thr Sune. ~r.:-on11HJ• nppE"an-d 

BARBARA D. l\lORRJSON 

kn,,"n 111 m,• tn ht> the per,011 who~ ~uh~erihetl tn within 
in,!rnnwnl. nnd n,·knowl~d!!t' to r,1e thRt ~he e><'rut,-d th,• 
snmr. as l'er$nnnl Reprrsentntive ofthr. 

., 



,. ,. 

·c :O 1l a-·'.E, €-T 1J D 
W ARRA-NT.Y -D·E·.ctD 

For Value Received, 

R. DAYLE BROWN AND VIRGINIA BROWN, HUSBAND AND w,IFE., 
Of 462 CLAY STREET, MONTPELIER, County of BEAR LAKE, State of ID .. 83254, 

THE GR>.NTOR(S), 
do hereby. grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto • 

BEVERLY COLVIN,, 
Of 461 CLAY STREET, MONTPELIER, County of BEAR LAKE, State of ID., 83254, 

THE GRAN'FEE(S), 

For the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, lhe following described tract of land in the County of 
BEAR LAKE, State of Idaho: 

Part of SE¼ of Section 15, Township 16 South, Range 43 East, Boise Meridian, 
Bear Lake County, Idaho, described as: 

Beginning at a point on the South line of Loveland Lane that is North 0°Q9'42" East 
649.65 feet along the North-South centerline of said Section 15 and South 75°24'48" 
fast 348.05 feet from the South ¼ Corner of saiq Section 15; and rµriiiing-tlien~e South 
75°24'48" East 208.71 feet; thence South l 5°36'20" West 208.84 feet; thepce North 
75°24'48" West 208.71 feet; thence North 16°36'20" East 208.84 feet to -the point of 
beginning. 

This deed is given to correct the legal d•·scription on that certain Warranty Deed 
dated 20 September 1998 and recorded 15 April 1999 as Microfilm Instrument No. 
172356, records of Bear Lake County, Idaho . 

To have and to hold the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantce(s), her hdrs and assigns-forever. And 
the said G.rantor(s) hereby covenant to and with thf' said Grantee(s) that they are the owner(s) in fee.simple of said pre.~~: 
!hat they are free. from all iocumbrances, and that ~ey will warrant and defe.od the sam.e from all lawful claims·.whalso·~ et. 

DATEi/ THIS 24TH DAY OF MAY, 199 •. 

. DAYLE·BRO W d, 

.....,...j ~-........ ~~ • ~~"'Z ::!".:, + .r.:_,,. ~~ 
VIRGINIA BROWN 

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BEAR LAKE 

On this JS day of May, 1999, before me a Noiary Public in 
and for the Staie, personally appeured 

R. DAYLE BROWN AND yr· ~GINIA BROWN, 
HUSBAND AND \l . FE. 

known m me to be the per.:· n(s) whose name{s) are subscribed to Ille 
wilhin instrument, and ac~ ,uwledgcd to me that they executed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHERFIJF, I hereun10 set my hand and seal the day 
and year in lhe ccnif ,«~ firs t above wriuen . 

. , . .,li, \· 
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For Value Received; 

R. D~ ~ -~~~WJN,,ANO Yi!Jt~CNP\ B~~~•-.l!Y~P:!\:.~-~ ~t•T 
~ Of 462 CLAY ST-REE:J', MONTPEl:lER, Co~ty of BEkR. LAKJ:; State o{JJ;). , 83~:4:;--

do hereby, grant, barg_ilin, sell, and convey unto·-. 

.:BRENDA ,J,¥'YJ~., _ 
Of l31Sz HORSB~HOE BEND ROAD, 8Ql$E, Coun:y·of NOA, State of ID ., 83703, 

THE GR¥11ffi(&)., 
, •• -::I. . . .,. --::-

For lhe -sum of ten dollars ~d-other good and valuable considc:ratioa; tlic: -following· dc:scribed·tract_ of land'1n tlici.€0.Ql!Jj or 
BEAR LAKE, State: of Idaho: 

Part of the ·SE¼ of Section 15, Township l6 South, Range 43 East, •Boise Meri<lian, 
Bear Lake Coµnty, Idaho described as: 

B.cgi,nning at~ point ·on ~c ~Ollth Hne of~~~elanit_l.ane~t i~No!f;b-8°~'~2? .~ 
~9.65 f~i:t ajgng the Not:91-~,lJth cemerltn~ of said S-~ ~ Jl 1~ and •~ -~l)C~ 
South "J 5<0 24'4·8 II East 841 . 70" feet from the South·' I' Comer of said Sectibo 1:5' an:a­
nmm."!g tbe~ee S_outl_i]5°24;4$" µs! 9l':{~rf~t-cyp~g~c4~thvifoc; ~~ ~uth 
75°13T7" East 117._71 f~t al,oqg ~aid_S~J!lli,iine; 9fe~ S(!iltb. 116°3~:i~·- ,Yl~ 
208.82 feet; thence North 75-0 iJ.3''17·" West 110:11 fee.t ~thence North ::,.5,0 24~4:s• West -
98.35 feet; thenc_e -North 16°36'20" East 208.M feet tci -tlie J>OiDl o·f beguuiing. • 

This deed is given to correct the legal description on that certai11 W~t,y 'Dee4 
dated 2,0 Se,P.tel!,lber 1998 an4 recordec,I l5 Apr-jl 1999 as Microfilm Ins(rumcnt No. 
172357, reGOrds of Bear Lake County, Idaho. • 

To have and to bold the ·said-premises, with their -appunenances unto the said G~tce(s). her b.eirs ind assigii.dormr. ADI 
ihe said Gran~or(s) nereby covenant 10 and wil,b tbe·said Grant~Js) that l,h~y are ·tlfe o~ne~(s)>iil fee_-~~le of-~ ~m~• 
that the>:~ free fro.Ill all incumbrances. and that they will warrant and defeaj ~ same from all lawful cl~~~c:r-

DATED THIS 24th DAY OF MAY, 1999. 

VIRGINIA BROWN 

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BEAR LAKE 

On this~ day of May, 1999, before me a Notary Public in 
and for the State, persenally appeared 

R. DAYLE BROWN AND VIRGINIA BROWN, 
HUSBAND AND WIFE. 

known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the 
within instrument, :ind aclcoowledged lo me that they executed the S3me. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal the day 
:md year in the certificate first above written . 

• , ,;,.,y i ·' 
'· .•:• ... ~ fl .. 

Residing at: OV ,, _--."i_f1._l-,1 ·:~ '1'·. , . r, 
My Commission Expires: 12/01.(00 __ ,,. 
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COllltEClED 
W A:lllAN·TY DEED 

For Value Received, 

R. DAYLE BROWN AND VIRGINIA BROWN, HUSBAND AND WIFE., 
Of 462 CLAY STREET, MONTPELIEt{, Count, •• r BEAR LAKE. State of ID., 83254, 

THE GRANTOR(S), 
do hereby, grant, bargain, sell, and convey un•(: 

BRUCE BROWN, 
Of 6239 WEST 2900 SOUTH, WEST VALLEY CllY, County of SALT LAKE, State of UT. , 84120, 

THE GRANTEE(S). 

For the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideralion, the following described tract of land in the County of 
BEAR LAKE, State of Idaho: 

Part of the SE¼ of Section 15, Township 16 South, Range 43 East, Boise Meridian, 
Bear Lake County. Idaho, described as: 

Beginning at a point that is North 0°09'42" East 255.42 feet along the North-South 
centerline of said Section 15 and South 75 "25'37" East 61.95 feet from the South ¼ 
Corner of said Section 15 and running thence North 0°09'42" East 203 .19 feet; thence 
Scut.~ 75°24'48" East 231.99 feet; thence Sout~ 16°36'20" West 23 .72 feet; thence 
South 75°24'48" East 208.71 feet; thence North 16°36'20" East 208.84 feet to the 
South line of Loveland Lane; thence South 75°24'48" East 284.94 feet along said 
South line; thence South 16°36 '20" West 208.84 feet; thence South 75°24'48" East 
98.35 feet; thence South 75°13'17" East 319.42 feet; thence South 16°36'20" West 
171.85 feet; thence North 75°25'37" West 1085.55 feet to the point of beginning. 

This deed is given to correct the legal description given on that certain Warranty Deed 
dated 29 September 1998 and recorded 15 April 1999 as Microfilm Instrument No. 
172358, records of Bear Lake County, Idaho. 

To have and to hold the said premises, with their appurtenances unro the said Grantee(s), his heir.. and assigns forever. And 
the sa}d Grantor(s) hereby covenant to and with the said Grantee(s) that they are the owner(s) in fee simple of said premises; 
that they arc free from all incumbrances, and that they will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. 

DATED THIS 24TH DAY OF MAY. 1999. 

SI"ATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BEAR LAKE 

On this J'S, day or~'::') bJ~~~a. before me a Notary Public in 
and for lhe State, personally appeared 

R. DAYLE BROWN AND VlRGINIA BROWN, 
HUSBAND AND WI.FE. 

known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the 
within insL'l.lment, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunlo set my hand and seal the day 
and year in the certificate fi rst above written. 

.. .. 
~Y Commission Expires: 12/01/.?° ,· · . ;,'. L 
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WARRANTY DEED 

R. Dayle Brown and Virginia Brown, husband and wife, GRJ\J"'ITORS of Mon~lier, 

County of Bear Lake, State of Idaho, hereby CONVEYS, GRANTS AND WARRANTS TO 

Lake Vista Properties, L.L.C., GRANTEES, whose current address is 2126 Bear Lake Blvd., 

Garden City, Utah 84028, for the sum of Ten and No/00 ($10.00) the described tract ofland in 

Bear Lake County, State of Idaho whose legal description is set forth in Exhibit "A" which bas 

been initialed by Grantors and is attached hereto and incorporated herein by .reference. 

RESERVJ[NG UNTO GRANTORS a 30 foot easement particularly described in Exhibit 

"B" which has been initialed by Grantors and is attached he.reto and is incorporated herein by 

reference, said easement being reserved for the sole purpose of conveying irrigation water by 

ditch, pipeline, or otherwise. Such easement shall be for the additional purpose of installing, 

repairing, and maintai.,ing such water conveyance system. Said easement shalt be appurtenant to 

the property described in Exhibit "C" which has been initialed by Grantors and is attached he:Rto 

and is incorporated herein by referen~e. 

SUBJECT TO any right, title and interest claimed by G. Marie McKinnon and Joan 

McKinnon in and to the property described in Exhibit "D" which has been initiated by Grantors 

and is attached hereto and is incorporated herein by reference. 

R. Dayle Brown 

Virg~ rown 

1- WARRANTY DEED - dbNwn.warrl 



STATE OF IDAHO ) 
: ss. 

County of Bear Lake ) 

'J3 tl :r,~,, 
On this J.911lday o~ 1997, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, 

personally appeared R. Dayle Brown and Virginia Brown, husband and wifo, known or identified 

to me to be the persons whose lll8Dles are subscribed to the within instrument and acknow1c4gcd 

to me that they executed the same. 

2- WARRANTY DEED- dbrown.warrl 
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EXHIBIT 11 A11 

Part of the SE 1/4, SW l/4 and SW 1/4, SE 1/4 of Section 15 and the NE 1/4, NW l/4 and 
NW 1/4, NE 1/4 of Section 22 in Township 16 South, Range 43 East. B.M., Bt;ar ~ e-ounty, 
Idaho described as: 

Beginning at a point on the south rl.ght-of-way line of Loyeland l.ane that . is N (!)~$,·1,~?• .l; 
649.3.8 feet along the north-south center line of said Section i-5 from ~e SoQ~ 114 c,m~ Qf.pid 
Section 1S and running thence S 76°40"28• E 11.86 feet $,ng said sou~ J/igbt◄f-way,; ~'ce­
S 75°24'48· E so.02 feet along said south right9()f-way; then~ s 00•09•-42·• W 394.1:2. -
thcm~e S 1s0 2s31• E 1085.55 feet ~cm:e N 16°36'20• E 380.67 ~ to said S0¥1h)~l)t~f- . 
way; tJ].cnce S 7S 0 13'17• E 100.82 feet afong said sou_th right~f-way_to _an.~j-~ie:"tl_it." 
thence along said existing fence line the following,($) eight courses (t)· S 21• 1'.S. -~" W 81-t.6Jl' 
feet; thence ('2) s 16°36'20· w 320.19 feet; thence (3} s 115°13''29· w 3}'_.,s·f~ •ce~{f, 
S 16'27'14" W 476.03 feet; thence (5) N 75°32126• W 780.18 feet; th.~ce ~6) !1f:--79~Jr~ .. ,W 
155.08 feet; thence (7) N 76°23'25" w 1099.10 feet; thenceN 74•5,.•s,• W')t 0~82 ~ (it16t 
west line of said NE 1/4, NW 1/4 of said Section 22; thence N 00°02'01 • W 31!8.67 (~alWI 
said west line to the NW comer of said NE 1/4, NW 1/4; thence N 00•~~21 • E ~ .. 'Yi' ~ 
along the west line of said SE 1/4, SW 1/4 of said Section 15; thence S 74°S4'2i ■ E 9§$.13 1cci~ 
along an existing fence line; thence S 76°10'42° E 402.12 feet to the north-soudl ~ter ~e'Clf 
said Section 15; thence N 00°09'42• E 39'3.96 feet along said center line to lhe ~ t f 
beginning. /{, J;S #'; I 

·· . .. 



EXHIBIT 11 8 11 

30 Foot Irrigation Easement 

Part of the South Half of Section 15, Township 16 South, Range 43 East, B.M., Beu ~ 
County, Idaho described as: 

~g at a point that is N 89°55'40• E 13~J.67 feet alon1 the so~ line _of~ :S~':)!I· 
15 to the south west cotnet o! the SE 1/4, SW 1/4 a.J'.ld N 00•·06~21 • ~ !73~49 ,fe« ~.& the 
west line of md SE 1/4, SW 1/4 from the scuth west comer _Of said Sectieii ll5); t!ufp~ ~ r 
00°06'21 • E 31.06 feet alo• said wes; line; thence S. 74•0S:4'2r E 9~.~13 ~ · -.tiJJl-an 
existing fence; tha\ce' S 76.10'40" E 402.12 fi:ct along said m1ing .fence; tnence s' 
75°25'37" E 91.95 feet; thence S 14°34'23• W 30.00 feet; thence N 75•25•37• _W 84.l4 
feet; thence N 7611 09'51 • W 409.76 feet; thence N 74°54"21" W 958.44 feet to• point of 
beginning. .if/ - V /3 

. ., 
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.E..XH.IBIT "C 11 

--- .. 
. - . 

10 Acre Parcel 

Part of the South 'East 1/4 of Section lS and the North Ea.st 1/4 of Section 22, Township 16 
South, Range 43 East, B.M., Bear Lake County, Idaho d~ed as: 

Beginning at a point that is N 00°09142· E 255.42 feet along the north-south center ·line of_. 
said Section 15 and .S 75°25137• E 61.95 feet from the s·outh 1/4 C0tnet of said Section lS 
and running thence N 00°09•42• E 394.22 feet to the south right-of-way· of LGY.ekµld 'I..ane; 
thence S 75°24'48" E 870.75 feet along said south right-of.:.way; ~en~ S 75°13'17• E • 
326.42 feet along said south right~f-way; thence S 161136'20• w • 380.67 feet; thence N 
75°25'37• W 1085.55 feet to the point of beginning. 11.!Jf; V, .f 



EXHIBIT 11 0 11 

Part of the NE 1/4, NW 1/4 and the NW 1/4, NB 1/4 of Section 22, Township 16 South, ~ 
43 East, B.M., Bear Lake County, Idaho described as: 

Beginning at a point on the W~ line of said NE 1/4, NW 1/4 ~ is ~ &9•55•40• I! 1~'.67 
feet along the Secmon line and S 0°02'01 • E 275.43 feet from tbe NW corner of s;aid Section_ 
22 and running thence S 75°36'41 • E 1366.68 ~; thc:na: N- 0°01'46• W 29.&f·teet; • ~!= 
S 75°36'41 • E 976.80 feet; thence N 16°13'19• E 475.20 ~ . thence S·~!75.0 36·'4~ • -Er~~i~~ 
to an existing fence line thence s 15°39•29• W 40~58 ~ ~~ng ·e:J:isnng-~ceJ ittienW S 
16°27'14° W 476.03 feet along existing fen~ line; thence N 75°·32•16• W 788~_18 J~f~g:· 
existing fence line; thence N 79°41'23• W 155.08 ~ ~I said faso;; thence N 76~ ~­
W 1099.10 feet along said fence; thence N 74°S8'158° W 328.0'2 feet to said West line of siid 
NE 1/4, 1'"W 1/4; thence N 0°02•01 • W 35.24 feet al~g. said West line to the ~t of . 
beginning. A' V, .8 • 
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For Value Received, 

LAKE VISTA PROPERTm, L.L.C., 
Of2126 BEAR LAKE BLVD., GARDEN CITY, County of RICH, State of UT., 84028, 

do hereby, grant, bargain, sell, aod convey unto 

McKINNON & COMPANY, A COLORADO PAllTNERSBIP, 
Of 128SO EVANS ROAD, ELBERT, State of CO., 80106, 

THE GRANTOR(S), 

THE GRANTEE(S), 

For the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the following described tract of land in the County of 
BEAR LAKE, State of Idaho: 

Part of the SE¼ of Section 15 and the NE¼ of Section 22, Township 16 
South, Range 43 F.ast, B.M., Bear Lake County, Idaho, described as: 

Beginning at a point that is North 00°09'42" East 255.42 feet along the 
Nonh-South centerline of said Section 15 and South 75°25'37" East 772.40 
feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, from the South Quarter Corner 
of said Section 15, and running thence South 75°25'37" East 375.11 feet; 
thence North 16°36'20u F.ast 380.67 feet to the South Right-of-Way of Love­
land Lane; thence South 75°13'17" F.ast 100.82 feet along said Sou!h Right­
of-Way to an existing fence line; thence the following 5 courses along said 
fence line: (1) South 25°18'30" West 84.67 feet; (2) .thence South 16°36'20" 
West 320.19 feet; (3) thence South 15"13'29" West 354. 75 feet; (4) thence 
South 16°27'14" West 476.03 feet; (5) thence North 75°32'26" West 472.97 
feet; thence North 16°36'20" East 855.08 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

The said Grantor(s) hereby covenant to and with the said Grautee(s) that he is the owner(s) iD fee simple of said prcmisca; 
that they are free from all incumbrauces, and that he will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. 

DATED THIS 23 DAY OF JULY, 1997. 

LAKE VISTA PROPERTIES, L.L.C . 

• ~57'~ ~C. MCICEE, MEMBER 

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BEAK LAKE 

Qp this 23rd day of July, 1997, before me a Noiary Public in 
and for Ille Stare, pemmaUy appeared 

GARY C. MCKEE 

known ro me ro be a member in die limited liabililr company of 
LAKE VISTA PROPERTIES, L.L.C., and lhe Member who 
subscribed said limilCd liability company name IO the foregoing 
imtruincnt, am! acknowledged to me lhat he executed Ille same in 
said limited liability company name. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto sci my hand and seal lhe day 
and year in the cenificate first above wrillell. 
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FOR VALUE RECEIVED, -JOAN J. Mcii-NNBN~ of 

Road, Evanston, Wyoming, 82930, Grant.cir, do hereby, : grant.,. 

bargain, sell, and convey unto JOAN J. McK;rNNON, as Trustee of 

the Jaan J, McKinnon Revocable Trust dated June 17, 1992, of 

P. 0. Box 1610, Evanston, Wyoming, 82931, Grantee, for the 

sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, 

the following described tract of land in the County of Bear 

Lake, State af Idaho: 

Commencing at a point 5.12 chains North of the 
Southeast Corner of the Northeast Quarter of the 
Northwest quarter of Section 22, Township 16 South, 
Range 43 East of the Boise Base and Meridian; and 
running thence North 5. 60 chains; thence South 75°35' 
East 14.80 chains; thence North 16°15' East 7 . 20 
chains; thence South 75°35' East 6.50 chains; thence 
South 2°20' East 5.21 chains; thence South 26°55' West 
5 . 18 chains; thence North 75°35' West 6.52 chains; 
thence South 16°15' West 2.42 chains; thence North 76° 
30' West 13.25 chains to the place of beginning. 

TOGETHER WITH that certain Right of Way Easement, as 
described in Grant of Easement dated 02 February and 
recorded 04 February 1991 as Microfilm Instrument No. 
151936, records of Bear Lake County, Idaho. 

SUBJECT TO that certain Pipeline Irrigation Easement 
as described in that certain Pipeline and Joint Use 
Agreement, dated 02 February 1991 and recorded 04 
February 1991 as Microfilm Instrument No. 151937, 
records of Bear Lake County, Idaho. 

WITNESS my hand this ) ~{;l day of D~ , 2000. 

THE STATE OF WYOMING ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF UINTA ) 

On this I t./ti. ~ ot; Q~~ in the year of 
2DO_Q__, before me, ~ a. L~ a notary public, 
personally appeared Joan J. McKinnon, kno~~ or identified to me, 
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within 
instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal . 

BROOA L. rnNSON • NOTARY PUBLIC 

<XXMYOf 
I.rm • ~~-!l!!n~__,,,,m r 

~ •• ' • •• • • ••• Ji 

My Comm; ssion Expires: 
1/:).t/O </ 
~ I 



FOR VALUE RECEIVED, G. MA~ McK!NNGN, of- 1 7 . 1 _ · _ 

Road, Evanston, Wyoming, 82930, Gra.Iitor,: do her'.:!by, ·~g':i;;~: 

bargain, sell, and convey unto G. MARK McKI:NNON, as T,rui;tee 

the Glen Mark McKinnon Revocable Trust dated .June 17, 1:99:2 ., 

P. 0. Box 1610, Evanston, Wyoming, 82931, Grc;1ntee-., f0,~.= _: 

the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable. 

consideration, the following described tract of land in the" 

County of Bear Lake, State uf Idaho: 

Commencing at a point 2.98 chains North of the 
Southeast Corner of the Northeast Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter of Section 22, To'lfmship 16 South, 
Range 43 East of the Boise Base and Meridian; and 

running thence North 75°35' West 20.60 chains; thence 

North 7.70 chains; thence South 75°35' East 20.60 
chains; thence South 7.70 chains to the place of 
beginning. 

TOGETHER WITH that certain Right of Way Easement, as 
described in Grant of Easement dated 02 February and 
recorded 04 February 1991 as Microfilm Instrument No. 
151936, records of Bear Lake County, Idaho. 

SUBJECT TO that certain Pipeline Irrigation Easement 
as described in that certain Pipeline and Joint Use 
Agreement, dated 02 February 1991 and recorded 04 
February 1991 as Microfilm Instrument No. 151937, 
records of Bear Lake County, Idaho. 

t9c. \ ~ 
WITNESS my hand this _Lj_ day of ~n-----b!h , 2000. 

THE STATE OF WYOMING 
ss. 

COUNTY OF UINTA 

On tnis l..1_ b! day ~-"'=~"-'-'"""'"'---'---,- - in the year of 
2001l_, before me, U.!E.t::,J.ilJ~:....:......l.l~~,4=::i.::2QJW a notary public, 
personally appeared G. or identified to me, 
to be the person whose name is subscrihed to the ~ithin 
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. 

BRENDAL 

COI.MVOF 
UfflA • STAlEOF 

WllllllJ 
U~ Co11ml11io1 bllllll JIIUIIJ 21, 2004 

My Commission Expires: 

nd official seal. 
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